
DUBAI MEETING FRIDAY, 03 FEB 2023

R1 03 Feb 2023 | Meydan | AL MAKTOUM CHALLENGE R2
Distance: 1900m | Class: G1	

AWTPrizemoney: USD55,000
10:00 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 611242
	 2	 831426
	 3	 31522
	 4	 714733
	 5	 381215
	 6	 196312
	 7	 151308
	 8	 114311
	 9	 4323
	10	 622096
	11	 351045
	12	 083000
	13	 230012
	14	 313887
	15	 643124
	16	 634211

AF MOUHAYER (FR)
AJRAD ATHBAH (GB)
BARAKKA (GB)
DERYAN (FR)
ES ABU MOUSA (AE)
HAKAAM (AE)
HAYYAN (FR)
HIAB AL ZAMAN (US)
IBN GADIR (QA)
INDYS DAY (US)
JUGURTHA DE MONLAU (FR)
KING MONLAU (FR)
OXFORD (US)
RAJEH (FR)
RB FRYNCHH DUDE (US)
SUNY DU LOUP (FR)

57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57

7
8
10
12
15
2
3
1
6
9
13
4
14
5
11
16

T O’SHEA
M RODRIGUES
R DAWSON
B PINHEIRO
F JARA
D O’NEILL
O CHAVEZ
A DE VRIES
A AL BALUSHI
G MALUNE
J DA SILVA
J VAN OVERMEIRE
D TUDHOPE
A FRESU
S PAIVA
P DOBBS

E OERTEL
M AL JAHOORI
A BIN HARMASH
M AL JAHOORI
H AL MARAR
J DE ROÜALLE
M AL JAHOORI
F NASS
M AL JAHOORI
A AL HAMMADI
J C PECOUT
J BITTAR
A AL HAMMADI
M AL MHEIRI
H ALALAWI
H AL MARAR

6
5
5
8
7
5
8
6
8
5
7
8
6
9
7
5

H
H
H
H
H
H
H
H
H
H
H
H
H
H
H
H

FR
GB
GB
FR
AE
AE
FR
US
QA
US
FR
FR
US
FR
US
FR

91
105
117
116
103
102
117
121
109
102
115
95
105
114
109
107

	 8-�2�-2-1
	 6-�1�-1-1
	 5-�1�-2-1
	 8-�2�-0-2
	22-�4�-1-2
	 6-�2�-1-1
	 9-�2�-0-2
	 6-�4�-0-1
	 4-�0�-1-2
	14-�1�-3-1
	 9-�1�-0-2
	 8-�1�-0-1
	17-�3�-3-3
	12-�1�-1-2
	13-�3�-1-1
	 9-�3�-2-1

$88,100
$88,700
$122,100
$1,665,750
$195,320
$159,000
$1,000,000
$0
$0
$126,480
$270,000
$0
$283,100
$195,590
$490,820
$166,000

	1-�0�-1-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	3-�2�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	5-�1�-0-3
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	4-�1�-1-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	7-�4�-1-1
	3-�2�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

1 AF MOUHAYER (FR) Trainer: E Oertel Barrier: 7 Total: 8-2-2-1 Prize Money: $88,100
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 57 Good: 8-2-2-1 Track: 1-0-1-0

6yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Murhib (QA) Dam: Sanha Du Paladin (FR) J+H: 6-1-2-0 AWT: 7-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/11/22 (68 Days)
Owner: Khalid Khalifa Al Nabooda

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 30 Oct 22	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Mdn	 3	 M Rodrigues	 55	 Ocelot (FR)	 2:21.59	 0.30.....................................Soon led, ridden 500m out
1 of 15	 27 Nov 22	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 T O’Shea	 60	 Af Fakhama (AE)	 2:20.96	 0.30................................. Tracked leader, led 900m out
2 of 11	 10 Dec 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 T O’Shea	 57.5	 Barjah (AE)	 2:05.45	 4.25...................Soon led, headed 300 out but ran on well
4 of 13	 11 Jan 23	 O	 SHJ	 turf	 2700	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 T O’Shea	 57	 Kadar (AE)	 --	 --........................................... Sn led, hdd 600m out
2 of 15	 22 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Cond	 4	 T O’Shea	 60	 Rajee (FR)	 2:10.51	 1.00................................. Soon lead, ridden clear 600m

2 AJRAD ATHBAH (GB) Trainer: M Al Jahoori Barrier: 8 Total: 6-1-1-1 Prize Money: $88,700
Jockey: M Rodrigues WT: 57 Good: 6-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo gb h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Af Albahar (AE) Dam: Manade (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 3-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 18/11/22 (77 Days)
Owner: Yas Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 13	 28 Oct 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 10	Qais Al Busaidi	 55.5	 Jalal Al Reef (AE)	 1:49.90	 6.25................... Tracked leaders, every chance 400m out
1 of 13	 18 Nov 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Mdn	 10	T O’Shea	 58	 Rb Free Bird (US)	 2:04.85	 2.75................................Tracked leaders, led 125m out
4 of 15	 02 Dec 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Cond	 12	A Al Balushi	 60	 Salb (FR)	 2:19.37	 2.25...............................Mid-division, kept on well 500m
2 of 14	 22 Dec 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Pres	 3	 A Fresu	 57	 Suny Du Loup (FR)	 2:29.73	 0.30.........................Mid-division, kept on well final 300m
6 of 11	 19 Jan 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Cond	 4	 T O’Shea	 57	 Somoud (FR)	 2:31.16	 4.90................ Mid-division, kept on same pace final 600m

3 BARAKKA (GB) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 10 Total: 5-1-2-1 Prize Money: $122,100
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 57 Good: 5-1-2-1 Track: 4-1-2-1

5yo gb h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 5-1-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Af Al Buraq (AE) Dam: Laqataat (GB) J+H: 4-1-2-1 AWT: 4-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 06/02/22 (362 Days)
Owner: Sultan Ali

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 16	 23 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 13	R Dawson	 58	 Inato De Carrere (FR)	 1:36.05	 3.70... Slowly away, never near to challenge but kept on well 
1 of 10	 06 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 6	 R Dawson	 57	 Af Bareeq (FR)	 1:47.80	 13.00................................Tracked leaders, led 500m out
5 of 10	 14 Mar 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 G3	 7	 S Al Balushi	 56	 Izadi Star (FR)	 2:28.08	 9.50................ Mid-division, kept on same pace final 500m
2 of 15	 25 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 G2	 1	 R Dawson	 56	 Kerless Del Roc (FR)	 2:07.44	 2.75....................Tracked leaders, kept on well final 500m
2 of 16	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G1	 14	R Dawson	 57	 Rb Rich Lyke Me (US)	 1:44.72	 6.75...............Ran on well final 500m but no chance with w

4 DERYAN (FR) Trainer: M Al Jahoori Barrier: 12 Total: 8-2-0-2 Prize Money: $1,665,750
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 57 Good: 5-1-0-2 Track: 4-1-0-2

8yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 8-2-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-2-0-1
Sire: Mahabb (AE) Dam: Haboob (FR) J+H: 1-0-0-1 AWT: 4-1-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 13/01/22 (386 Days)
Owner: Yas Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 13 Jan 22	 O	 PAU	 turf	 2000	  S 	 Cond	 4	 I Mendizabal	 56	 Munir Du Soleil (FR)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
4 of 14	 26 Feb 22	 O	 KAR	 turf	 2000	  F 	 G2	 12	I Mendizabal	 56	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
7 of 16	 26 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 G1	 16	Ioritz Mendizabal	 57	 First Classs (US)	 2:14.24	 21.95............................................. Always mid-division
3 of 15	 25 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 G2	 13	P Dobbs	 56	 Kerless Del Roc (FR)	 2:07.44	 3.05.................... Tracked leader, every chance 400m out
3 of 16	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G1	 8	 B Pinheiro	 57	 Rb Rich Lyke Me (US)	 1:44.72	 8.25...................Ran on same pace final 600m but no cha
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5 ES ABU MOUSA (AE) Trainer: H Al Marar Barrier: 15 Total: 22-4-1-2 Prize Money: $195,320
Jockey: F Jara WT: 57 Good: 22-4-1-2 Track: 2-0-0-0

7yo ae h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 11-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Azzam Al Zobair (AE) Dam: ES YAKA’A (AE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 14-4-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/12/22 (41 Days)
Owner: Obaid Ali Murshed Khamis Al Marar

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 8	 01 Apr 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 S Hitchcott	 54	 Af Mukhrej (AE)	 2:18.44	 131.30....................... Mid-division until weakened 800m out
1 of 12	 27 Nov 22	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Hcp	 11	A Fresu	 60	 Taajer (AE)	 1:58.92	 2.50....................... Near rear, smooth progress 600m out
2 of 7	 18 Dec 22	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 A Fresu	 60	 Taajer (AE)	 2:20.07	 0.30................................ Slowly into stride, mid-division
1 of 15	 24 Dec 22	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Pres	 2	 A Fresu	 58	 Hakaam (AE)	 1:58.62	 0.30...................Mid-division, kept on very well final 300m
5 of 16	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G1	 5	 A Fresu	 57	 Rb Rich Lyke Me (US)	 1:44.72	 15.75....................... Slowly into stride, always mid-division

6 HAKAAM (AE) Trainer: J de Roüalle Barrier: 2 Total: 6-2-1-1 Prize Money: $159,000
Jockey: D O’NEILL WT: 57 Good: 6-2-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo ae h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-2-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Mahabb (AE) Dam: SALAAMAH (FR) J+H: 2-1-1-0 AWT: 4-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 30/10/22 (96 Days)
Owner: Al Wathba Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 14	 05 Dec 21	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 3	 A De Vries	 56	 Bahar Muscat (OM)	 1:45.60	 14.65................ Mid-division, kept on same pace final 500m
6 of 16	 14 Feb 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Pres	 7	 A De Vries	 56	 Yas Xmnsor (AE)	 1:47.51	 9.70................ Soon led, headed and weakened 300m out
3 of 15	 13 Mar 22	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Pres	 10	A De Vries	 57	 Af Maqam (AE)	 2:00.34	 0.60...................Mid-division, kept on very well final 300m
1 of 14	 30 Oct 22	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 D O’Neill	 57	 Indys Day (US)	 2:18.59	 0.50................................Tracked leaders, led 300m out
2 of 15	 24 Dec 22	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Pres	 8	 D O’Neill	 58	 Es Abu Mousa (AE)	 1:58.62	 0.30................................Tracked leaders, led 400m out

7 HAYYAN (FR) Trainer: M Al Jahoori Barrier: 3 Total: 9-2-0-2 Prize Money: $1,000,000
Jockey: O Chavez WT: 57 Good: 8-2-0-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

8yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 9-2-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Munjiz (FR) Dam: Dahwa (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 25/10/21 (466 Days)
Owner: Yas Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 10	 10 Aug 21	 O	 DEA	 turf	 2000	  S 	 G1	 5	 I Mendizabal	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
1 of 7	 25 Oct 21	 O	 TOU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 G1	 3	 I Mendizabal	 57	 Soko (FR)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
3 of 14	 05 Dec 21	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 G1	 4	 Ioritz Mendizabal	 57	 Lady Princess (FR)	 2:26.26	 5.50........................ Mid-division, every chance 200m out
11 of 15	 04 Dec 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 G1	 1	 B Pinheiro	 57	 First Classs (US)	 2:26.74	 14.25.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 500m
8 of 11	 19 Jan 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Cond	 7	 B Pinheiro	 57	 Somoud (FR)	 2:31.16	 6.35..................Slowly into stride, never near to challenge

8 HIAB AL ZAMAN (US) Trainer: F Nass Barrier: 1 Total: 6-4-0-1 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 57 Good: 5-3-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo ch us h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-4-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Hilal Al Zaman (IQ) Dam: My Shelby Cobra (US) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 21/05/22 (258 Days)
Owner: Victorious

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 22 Oct 21	 O	 LS	 turf	 1300	  G 	 Cond	 2	 J Rodriguez	 57	 Fleet De Sand (US)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
4 of 8	 13 Nov 21	 O	 LS	 turf	 1300	  G 	 Cond	 8	 J Rodriguez	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
3 of 7	 03 Dec 21	 O	 LS	 turf	 1300	  G 	 Cond	 5	 Jose Olivo	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
1 of 6	 11 Dec 21	 O	 LS	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G3	 1	 A Rodriguez	 57	 Quick Sand Aa (US)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
1 of 8	 21 May 22	 O	 PIM	 turf	 1700	  G 	 G1	 6	 C Cedeno	 57	 Quick Sand Aa (US)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available

9 IBN GADIR (QA) Trainer: M Al Jahoori Barrier: 6 Total: 4-0-1-2 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: A Al Balushi WT: 57 Good: 2-0-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

8yo ch qa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-0-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-0-3
Sire: Mared Al Sahra (GB) Dam: Gadir Asf (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Yas Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
4 of 5	 01 Jun 20	 O	 DEA	 turf	 2000	  S 	 Cond	 5	 E Revolte	 57	 --	 --	 --........................................No Comments Available 
3 of 6	 29 Jun 20	 O	 LAT	 turf	 1900	  G 	 Cond	 8	 I Mendizabal	 57	 --	 --	 --........................................No Comments Available 
2 of 9	 25 Apr 21	 O	 TOU	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Cond	 6	 E Revolte	 57	 --	 --	 --........................................No Comments Available 
3 of 6	 06 Jul 22	 O	 LAT	 turf	 1900	  S 	 Cond	 5	 A Crastus	 57	 --	 --	 --........................................No Comments Available

10 INDYS DAY (US) Trainer: A Al Hammadi Barrier: 9 Total: 14-1-3-1 Prize Money: $126,480
Jockey: G Malune WT: 57 Good: 14-1-3-1 Track: 2-0-0-1

5yo us h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 12-0-3-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Burning Sand (US) Dam: AK Loretta (US) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 8-1-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 11/11/21 (449 Days)
Owner: Al Ajban Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 14	 30 Oct 22	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 R Mullen	 58	 Hakaam (AE)	 2:18.59	 0.50.................... Mid-division, smooth progress 500m out
2 of 8	 12 Nov 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Cond	 4	 A Fresu	 58	 Oss (US)	 2:02.27	 0.30.............................. Tracked leaders, led 1100m out
11 of 13	 04 Dec 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G3	 13	F Jara	 56	 Af Alwajel (AE)	 1:43.67	 11.95.................................................Always near rear
9 of 14	 22 Dec 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Pres	 8	 D O’Neill	 57	 Suny Du Loup (FR)	 2:29.73	 10.60.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 600m
6 of 16	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G1	 1	 G Malune	 57	 Rb Rich Lyke Me (US)	 1:44.72	 16.25.....Slowly into stride, never near to challenge but kept o
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11 JUGURTHA DE MONLAU (FR) Trainer: J C Pecout Barrier: 13 Total: 9-1-0-2 Prize Money: $270,000
Jockey: J Da Silva WT: 57 Good: 9-1-0-2 Track: 2-1-0-0

7yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 7-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Al Mamun Monlau (FR) Dam: Amina De Monlau (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 5-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/03/22 (335 Days)
Owner: Yas Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 14	 14 Feb 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 G1	 4	 F Jara	 57	 Somoud (FR)	 2:26.77	 3.30................................ Chased leaders, led 500m out
1 of 9	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 G1	 5	 F Jara	 57	 Brraq (FR)	 2:16.85	 5.50.............................. Soon led, ridden clear 700m out
10 of 16	 26 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 G1	 10	F Jara	 57	 First Classs (US)	 2:14.24	 28.90..................Tracked leaders until weakened 500m out
4 of 8	 12 Nov 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Cond	 6	 P Dobbs	 58	 Oss (US)	 2:02.27	 5.05................................ Slowly into stride, mid-division
5 of 10	 02 Dec 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Cond	 3	 P Dobbs	 62	 Oxford (US)	 2:03.09	 6.05................................... Soon led, headed 500m out

12 KING MONLAU (FR) Trainer: J Bittar Barrier: 4 Total: 8-1-0-1 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: J Van Overmeire WT: 57 Good: 5-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

8yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 7-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-1-1
Sire: Jalnar Al Khalidiah (SA) Dam: ISHRAF (AE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 22/09/20 (864 Days)
Owner: Al Reef Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 8	 14 Jan 21	 O	 PAU	 turf	 2000	  S 	 Cond	 5	 G Sanchez	 58	 --	 --	 --.........................................No comments available
3 of 0	 16 Apr 21	 O	 GHL	 turf	 2100	  G 		  0	--	  58	 --	 --	 --.........................................No comments available
12 of 12	 28 Oct 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Cond	 3	 Anderson Paiva	 58	 Marmara Xm (US)	 1:06.68	 27.40..............................Slowly into stride, always in rear
12 of 14	 04 Dec 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 D O’Neill	 60	 Suny Du Loup (FR)	 2:31.71	 30.85.......................... Slowly into stride, never dangerous
11 of 13	 22 Dec 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 D O’Neill	 57.5	 Only Smoke (US)	 2:29.18	 20.95..................Slowly into stride, never near to challenge

13 OXFORD (US) Trainer: A Al Hammadi Barrier: 14 Total: 17-3-3-3 Prize Money: $283,100
Jockey: D TUDHOPE WT: 57 Good: 17-3-3-3 Track: 2-0-0-0

6yo us h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 14-2-2-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Valiant Boy (FR) Dam: Cashmeire (US) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 15-3-3-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/12/22 (63 Days)
Owner: Al Ajban Stables

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 7	 04 Mar 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 7	 R Mullen	 57	 Af Sanad (AE)	 1:48.86	 6.00............Never near to challenge but kept on final 500m
0 of 12	 01 Apr 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Pres	 11	R Mullen	 60.5	 Rb Frynchh Dude (US)	 2:16.26	 94.00.............................. Always last, pulled up 800m out
11 of 15	 25 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 G2	 15	Oscar Chavez	 56	 Kerless Del Roc (FR)	 2:07.44	 21.25................................................ Never dangerous
1 of 10	 02 Dec 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Cond	 10	F Jara	 58	 Rb Frynchh Dude (US)	 2:03.09	 0.30..................... Raced in rear, chased leader 600m out
2 of 8	 21 Jan 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Cond	 4	 F Jara	 58	 Snan (FR)	 2:18.17	 4.00....................Tracked leaders, kept on well final 600m

14 RAJEH (FR) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 5 Total: 12-1-1-2 Prize Money: $195,590
Jockey: A Fresu WT: 57 Good: 12-1-1-2 Track: 5-1-0-2

9yo gr fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 10-1-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-4-1-1
Sire: Jaafer (GB) Dam: Nelka (FR) J+H: 6-1-0-2 AWT: 5-1-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/02/22 (364 Days)
Owner: Basil Masoud Saleh Al Kasbi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 04 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 G1	 3	 A Fresu	 57	 Dergham Athbah (GB)	 2:09.35	 6.25................................. Tracked leader, led 500m out
3 of 9	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 G1	 6	 A Fresu	 57	 Jugurtha De Monlau (FR)	 2:16.85	 5.80................... Tracked leaders, every chance 500m out
8 of 16	 26 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 G1	 5	 A Fresu	 57	 First Classs (US)	 2:14.24	 22.15........................................ Never near to challenge
8 of 14	 10 Nov 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Cond	 12	A Fresu	 62	 Hameem (AE)	 2:27.98	 4.45............................................. Always mid-division
7 of 15	 25 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 G2	 10	A Fresu	 60	 Kerless Del Roc (FR)	 2:07.44	 14.80.................................Never better than mid-division

15 RB FRYNCHH DUDE (US) Trainer: H Alalawi Barrier: 11 Total: 13-3-1-1 Prize Money: $490,820
Jockey: S Paiva WT: 57 Good: 13-3-1-1 Track: 6-2-0-0

7yo us h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 11-2-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-2-0-0
Sire: Baseq Al Khalediah (SA) Dam: RB FRYNCH BROAD (US) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 9-3-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/04/22 (308 Days)
Owner: Byerley Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 9	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 G1	 8	 A Al Balushi	 57	 Jugurtha De Monlau (FR)	 2:16.85	 8.30.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 500m
3 of 14	 20 Mar 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 G1	 6	 P Cosgrave	 57	 Harrab (AE)	 2:27.41	 1.45........................ Mid-division, every chance 400m out
1 of 12	 01 Apr 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Pres	 4	 A Al Balushi	 60.5	 Goshawke (US)	 2:16.26	 14.50................................Tracked leaders, led 800m out
2 of 10	 02 Dec 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Cond	 6	 A Al Balushi	 58	 Oxford (US)	 2:03.09	 0.30.................... Mid-division, smooth progress 600m out
4 of 8	 21 Jan 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Cond	 6	 A Fresu	 58	 Snan (FR)	 2:18.17	 5.75.................. Chased leaders, every chance final 400m

16 SUNY DU LOUP (FR) Trainer: H Al Marar Barrier: 16 Total: 9-3-2-1 Prize Money: $166,000
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 57 Good: 9-3-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo gr fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 9-3-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Af Albahar (AE) Dam: Sirene Du Loup (FR) J+H: 2-2-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/12/22 (43 Days)
Owner: Hamad Ali Murshed Khamis Al Marar

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 6	 24 Jun 22	 O	 DAX	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 6	 J Cabre	 58	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
4 of 5	 29 Jul 22	 O	 MON	turf	 1600	  G 	 Lr	 3	 J Cabre	 58	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
2 of 16	 10 Nov 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 14	P Cosgrave	 58	 Bahar Muscat (OM)	 1:31.24	 0.75.................... Chased leaders, kept on well final 300m
1 of 14	 04 Dec 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 P Dobbs	 57.5	 Only Smoke (US)	 2:31.71	 0.20..................... Tracked leader, kept on well final 300m
1 of 14	 22 Dec 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Pres	 7	 P Dobbs	 57	 Ajrad Athbah (GB)	 2:29.73	 0.30...........Mid-division, smooth progress to lead 400m out
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R2 03 Feb 2023 | Meydan | VAZIRABAD HANDICAP
Distance: 2410m | Class: Hcp	

TURFPrizemoney: USD80,000
10:35 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 352314
	 2	 115558
	 3	 532351
	 4	 358000
	 5	 141118
	 6	 111314
	 7	 120275
	 8	 121353
	 9	 165530
	10	 471311
	11	 182769

DHAHABI (IRE)
GET SHIRTY (IRE)
GLOBAL HEAT (IRE)
EMPEROR OF THE SUN (IRE)
FINAL DANCE (TUR)
WICKYWICKYWHEELS (IRE)
CHARGING THUNDER (GB)
FIRST RULER (GB)
LAW OF THE SEA (GB)
AL NAYYIR (GB)
GREEN TEAM (FR)

62
62
62
61
61
59
58.5
57
56.5
54.5
54.5

1
3
2
7
9
6
8
11
5
4
10

W BUICK
D TUDHOPE
R MOORE
A DE VRIES
A KURSUN
T O’SHEA
P DOBBS
J DOYLE
A FRESU
S HITCHCOTT
S OSBORNE

C APPLEBY
D O’MEARA
S BIN SUROOR
F NASS
O OZELCANAT
B SEEMAR
D O’MEARA
C APPLEBY
B SEEMAR
D WATSON
I WILLIAMS

5
7
7
6
4
5
5
4
5
5
4

G
G
G
H
H
M
G
G
G
G
H

IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
TUR
IRE
GB
GB
GB
GB
FR

105
105
105
103
105
99
98
97
94
90
92

	 7-�1�-2-2
	 7-�3�-0-0
	18-�2�-2-5
	 7-�0�-0-1
	 8-�5�-0-0
	 7-�5�-0-1
	 8-�2�-2-0
	 7-�2�-1-3
	 7-�2�-0-1
	 7-�3�-0-1
	 7-�1�-1-0

$207,835
$1,188,051
$821,764
$418,195
$1,276,967
$593,942
$437,747
$183,856
$60,329
$181,075
$63,844

	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	5-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1 DHAHABI (IRE) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 1 Total: 7-1-2-2 Prize Money: $207,835
Jockey: W BUICK WT: 62 Good: 6-1-2-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-1-2-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Frankel (GB) Dam: Fleche D’Or (GB) J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 7-1-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 22/09/22 (134 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 9	 30 Apr 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1800	  G 	 3Yo+	 4	 W Buick	 60.5	 --	 --	 --.............................................Dwlt s and s.i.s, in rr
2 of 7	 03 Jun 22	 O	 DON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 J Doyle	 60.5	 --	 --	 --....................................... Slowly away, sn midfield
3 of 3	 08 Sep 22	 O	 DON	 turf	 2000	  G 	 3Yo+	 2	 P Dobbs	 60.5	 --	 --	 --.............................Chsd ldr, pushed along 600m out
1 of 7	 22 Sep 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 2400	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 W Buick	 60.5	 Amtiyaz (GB)	 --	 --....................................................... Dwlt s, t.k.h
4 of 15	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2410	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 J Doyle	 60.5	 Enemy (GB)	 2:27.94	 1.70....................... Near rear, smooth progress 500m out

2 GET SHIRTY (IRE) Trainer: D O’Meara Barrier: 3 Total: 7-3-0-0 Prize Money: $1,188,051
Jockey: D TUDHOPE WT: 62 Good: 5-1-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

7yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-3-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Teofilo (IRE) Dam: Soccer Mom (GER) J+H: 6-2-0-0 Turf: 7-3-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-2-0-0 Last Win: 02/07/22 (216 Days)
Owner: Akela Thoroughbreds Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 17	 02 Jul 22	 O	 HDO	 turf	 2400	  S 	 Hcp	 2	 D Tudhope	 58.5	 Enfranchise (IRE)	 --	 --..............................Prom, pushed along fr 400m out
5 of 20	 20 Aug 22	 O	 YOR	 turf	 2800	  G 	 Hcp	 24	D Tudhope	 58.5	 --	 --	 --............................................... Stdd s, hld up in rr
5 of 6	 11 Sep 22	 O	 DON	 turf	 3600	  G 	 G2	 4	 D Tudhope	 58.5	 --	 --	 --... Hld up in bhd ldrs, hdwy and in tch w ldrs over 1000m 
5 of 9	 01 Oct 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G3	 4	 D Tudhope	 58.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................Prom, rdn over 400m out
8 of 10	 20 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2810	  G 	 Lr	 8	 D Tudhope	 58.5	 Global Heat (IRE)	 2:54.89	 11.30....................... Tracked leader, weakened final 400m

3 GLOBAL HEAT (IRE) Trainer: S BIN SUROOR Barrier: 2 Total: 18-2-2-5 Prize Money: $821,764
Jockey: R Moore WT: 62 Good: 17-2-2-4 Track: 13-2-1-2

7yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-1-1-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-0-0
Sire: Toronado (IRE) Dam: Raskutani (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 18-2-2-5 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 20/01/23 (14 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 5	 25 Jun 22	 O	 WND	turf	 2300	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 A Kirby	 58	 --	 --	 --................................Led, prom whn hdd after 800m
2 of 7	 16 Jul 22	 O	 RIP	 turf	 2400	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 B Curtis	 58	 --	 --	 --....................................... Prom, led over 600m out
3 of 7	 22 Sep 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 2400	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 D Tudhope	 58	 --	 --	 --......................................................T.k.h., sn led
5 of 15	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2410	  G 	 Hcp	 14	Louis Steward	 58	 Enemy (GB)	 2:27.94	 5.45.................Never near to challenge, ran on final 400m
1 of 10	 20 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2810	  G 	 Lr	 9	 P Cosgrave	 55.5	 Away He Goes (IRE)	 2:54.89	 1.00....................... Rear of mid-division, ridden 500m out

4 EMPEROR OF THE SUN (IRE) Trainer: F Nass Barrier: 7 Total: 7-0-0-1 Prize Money: $418,195
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 61 Good: 5-0-0-1 Track: 2-0-0-0

6yo ire h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Galileo (IRE) Dam: Zouzou (AUS) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Victorious

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 13	 12 Sep 21	 O	 CUR	 turf	 2800	  G 	 G1	 8	 G Ryan	 60	 --	 --	 --............................ Sn prom, pushed along 800m out
8 of 13	 02 Oct 21	 O	 LON	 turf	 4000	  S 	 G1	 5	 G Ryan	 60	 --	 --	 --.......................................Led briefly, rdn 800m out
10 of 13	 19 Nov 21	 O	 BAH	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G3	 7	 L Newman	 60	 --	 --	 --................................... Mid-div, trckd ldrs 800m out
0 of 13	 26 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 3200	  G 	 G2	 11	A De Vries	 57.5	 Stay Foolish (JPN)	 3:19.64	 94.00............................ Settled rear, pulled up after 800m
10 of 10	 20 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2810	  G 	 Lr	 2	 A De Vries	 60	 Global Heat (IRE)	 2:54.89	 20.80............Tracked leader, ridden & weakened final 500m
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5 FINAL DANCE (TUR) Trainer: O Ozelcanat Barrier: 9 Total: 8-5-0-0 Prize Money: $1,276,967
Jockey: A Kursun WT: 61 Good: 7-4-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

4yo tur h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Declaration Of War (USA) Dam: Finnie Mac Cool (USA) J+H: 4-3-0-0 Turf: 6-5-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 29/10/22 (97 Days)
Owner: Nimet Arif Kurtel

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 22	 26 Jun 22	 O	 VEL	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G1 (	 18	H Karatas	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
1 of 7	 28 Aug 22	 O	 VEL	 turf	 2400	  S 	 G2 (	 7	 A Kursun	 57	 Cheeky Son (TUR)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
1 of 9	 24 Sep 22	 O	 ANK	 turf	 2800	  G 	 G1 (	 7	 A Kursun	 57	 Go Hero (TUR)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
1 of 9	 29 Oct 22	 O	 ANK	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G1 (	 8	 A Kursun	 57	 Burgas (TUR)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
8 of 16	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G2	 14	A Kursun	 57	 Algiers (IRE)	 1:35.88	 16.15........................Near rear, chased leaders final 600m

6 WICKYWICKYWHEELS (IRE) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 6 Total: 7-5-0-1 Prize Money: $593,942
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 59 Good: 6-4-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo ire m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: The Carbon Unit (USA) Dam: Advertising Space (IRE) J+H: 5-4-0-0 Turf: 7-5-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 22/12/22 (43 Days)
Owner: James Mearns Long

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 30 Jul 22	 O	 HAM	 turf	 2600	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 T O’Shea	 55.5	 Divine Jewel (GB)	 --	 --....................Midfield, bit short of room over 400m out
1 of 15	 26 Aug 22	 O	 HAM	 turf	 2400	  S 	 Hcp	 13	T O’Shea	 55.5	 Sir Chauvelin (GB)	 --	 --..................................... In tch w ldrs, led 600m out
3 of 6	 21 Sep 22	 O	 GWO	turf	 2800	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 C Hardie	 55.5	 --	 --	 --........... Led at slow pce, hdd and prom over 1600m out
1 of 7	 22 Dec 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Lr	 3	 T O’Shea	 55	 Away He Goes (IRE)	 2:16.68	 1.25....................... Near rear, smooth progress 800m out
4 of 10	 20 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2810	  G 	 Lr	 7	 T O’Shea	 55.5	 Global Heat (IRE)	 2:54.89	 2.80...................................Near rear, ran on final 600m

7 CHARGING THUNDER (GB) Trainer: D O’Meara Barrier: 8 Total: 8-2-2-0 Prize Money: $437,747
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 58.5 Good: 8-2-2-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

5yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: War Command (USA) Dam: Storming Sioux (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-2-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/07/22 (202 Days)
Owner: Geoff & Sandra Turnbull

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 10	 06 Aug 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 R Piechulek	 57.5	 --	 --	 --.............................. In tch w ldrs, nt clr run 400m out
10 of 16	 19 Aug 22	 O	 YOR	 turf	 2400	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 R Moore	 57.5	 --	 --	 --.......................... Prom, pushed along over 600m out
2 of 6	 03 Sep 22	 O	 HDO	 turf	 2800	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 J Watson	 57.5	 --	 --	 --.......Towards rr, pushed along and hdwy over 400m out
7 of 15	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2410	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 D Tudhope	 57.5	 Enemy (GB)	 2:27.94	 6.70................................Mid-division, ran on final 400m
5 of 10	 20 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2810	  G 	 Lr	 5	 W Buick	 55.5	 Global Heat (IRE)	 2:54.89	 5.55.................................At rear, ran on well final 400m

8 FIRST RULER (GB) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 11 Total: 7-2-1-3 Prize Money: $183,856
Jockey: J DOYLE WT: 57 Good: 7-2-1-3 Track: 1-0-0-1

4yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Zhukova (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 7-2-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 08/07/22 (210 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 10	 18 Jun 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Novi	 7	 M Barzalona	 55	 --	 --	 --...............Prom, rdn and led towards far side 200m out
1 of 6	 08 Jul 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 H Davies	 55	 Etonian (IRE)	 --	 --........... Hld up in midfield, rdn and hdwy over 400m out
3 of 11	 03 Sep 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 R Moore	 55	 --	 --	 --.. Cl up and disp ld on outer, led and shkn up over 400m 
5 of 16	 07 Oct 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 2400	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 W Buick	 55	 --	 --	 --..................In tch w ldrs, hdwy and rdn over 400m out
3 of 15	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2410	  G 	 Hcp	 10	M Barzalona	 55	 Enemy (GB)	 2:27.94	 1.50.......................... Mid-division, ran on well final 300m

9 LAW OF THE SEA (GB) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 5 Total: 7-2-0-1 Prize Money: $60,329
Jockey: A Fresu WT: 56.5 Good: 6-1-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 7-2-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Golden Horn (GB) Dam: Leaderene (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-2-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 09/04/21 (665 Days)
Owner: Peter James Legros

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 6	 05 May 21	 O	 CHE	 turf	 2500	  G 	 G3	 8	 L Dettori	 57	 --	 --	 --............................................... S.i.s, hld up in last
5 of 13	 16 Jun 21	 O	 ASC	 turf	 2800	  G 	 Cond	 9	 J Doyle	 57	 --	 --	 --....................................Led, slowed tempo 1/2-way
5 of 7	 27 Mar 22	 O	 DON	 turf	 2400	  G 	 4Yo+	 7	 R Havlin	 57	 --	 --	 --.................... Trckd ldrs, pushed along over 600m out
3 of 4	 05 Aug 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 2800	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 B De La Sayette	 57	 --	 --	 --...................Trckd ldr, rdn and lost 2nd over 400m out
15 of 15	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2410	  G 	 Hcp	 15	T O’Shea	 57	 Enemy (GB)	 2:27.94	 82.70........................... Near rear, never near to challenge

10 AL NAYYIR (GB) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 4 Total: 7-3-0-1 Prize Money: $181,075
Jockey: S Hitchcott WT: 54.5 Good: 6-3-0-1 Track: 5-3-0-1

5yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 2-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Bright Beacon (GB) J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 4-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/01/23 (19 Days)
Owner: Elbashir Salem Elhrari

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 15	 12 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Mdn	 14	S Hitchcott	 62	 First Of November (USA)	 1:59.22	 13.55.................................Never better than mid-division
1 of 8	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 P Cosgrave	 57	 Karnavaal (IRE)	 2:06.06	 3.00.................... Settled rear, smooth progress 600m out
3 of 12	 25 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2200	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 P Dobbs	 61.5	 Mulfit (USA)	 2:19.59	 7.05...Mid-division, ran on final 400m but no chance with win
1 of 10	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2410	  G 	 Hcp	 10	S Hitchcott	 55.5	 Bosphorus (GB)	 2:32.51	 0.30................. Settled in rear, smooth progress 500m out
1 of 8	 15 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 P Dobbs	 56	 Withering (GB)	 2:01.76	 1.25....................... Near rear, smooth progress 500m out
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11 GREEN TEAM (FR) Trainer: I WILLIAMS Barrier: 10 Total: 7-1-1-0 Prize Money: $63,844
Jockey: S Osborne WT: 54.5 Good: 7-1-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Wootton Bassett (GB) Dam: On the Line (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/09/21 (504 Days)
Owner: Fiji Racing Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 10	 09 Oct 21	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G3	 2	 J Doyle	 53.5	 --	 --	 --................Pushed along and increased tempo over 60
2 of 5	 24 May 22	 O	 BAT	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 M Ghiani	 53.5	 --	 --	 --..................................................T.k.h, towards rr
7 of 12	 15 Jun 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 2800	  G 	 G2	 12	M Ghiani	 53.5	 --	 --	 --.............................Hld up in rr, bmpd on turn after 1f
6 of 6	 07 Jul 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 2600	  G 	 G3	 6	 T Marquand	 53.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................Prom, rdn over 400m out
9 of 15	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2410	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 Saffie Osborne	 53.5	 Enemy (GB)	 2:27.94	 7.70............................................. Always mid-division
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

1 AL TARIQ (FR) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 9 Total: 12-4-1-1 Prize Money: $1,357,452
Jockey: S Hitchcott WT: 59 Good: 12-4-1-1 Track: 9-2-0-1

7yo fr g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-2-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-3-0-1
Sire: Oasis Dream (GB) Dam: El Cuerpo E L’alma (USA) J+H: 3-0-0-0 AWT: 11-4-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 21/01/22 (378 Days)
Owner: Abdul Mohsen Al Abdul Kareem

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 9	 11 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 G3	 7	 P Dobbs	 60	 Meraas (GB)	 1:13.08	 1.25............. Tracked leader, ran on same pace final 500m
4 of 10	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 G3	 8	 P Dobbs	 57	 Eastern World (IRE)	 1:11.14	 4.45................................... Soon led, headed 700m out
11 of 13	 26 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 G1	 4	 S Hitchcott	 57	 Switzerland (USA)	 1:11.13	 13.55.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 500m
4 of 7	 09 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  G 	 Lr	 2	 S Hitchcott	 58	 Mouheeb (USA)	 1:10.93	 6.50....................Tracked leaders, kept on well final 600m
15 of 16	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1000	  G 	 Lr	 15	S Hitchcott	 58.5	 Lazuli (IRE)	 0:56.17	 13.90............. Chased leaders until weakened final fnl 400m

2 ALKARAAMA (USA) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 5 Total: 18-2-3-5 Prize Money: $925,489
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 59 Good: 17-2-3-4 Track: 11-0-1-3

7yo b usa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-1-2-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 18-3-2-4
Sire: War Front (USA) Dam: Agreeable Miss (USA) J+H: 2-0-1-0 AWT: 16-2-2-4 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 29/01/22 (370 Days)
Owner: Shadwell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 16	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 4	 S De Sousa	 57	 Man Of Promise (USA)	 1:08.14	 7.25............................Led centre, ran on well final 400m
5 of 11	 29 Oct 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 D O’Neill	 60.5	 Mouheeb (USA)	 1:11.33	 10.00............................................. Always mid-division
8 of 11	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 G3	 11	A Fresu	 57	 Switzerland (USA)	 1:10.82	 9.50.....................Tracked leaders, ran on well final 300m
3 of 6	 14 Jan 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 D O’Neill	 62	 My Dubawi (IRE)	 1:11.47	 7.50................................... Soon led, headed 250m out
3 of 5	 20 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 D O’Neill	 59	 Rawy (USA)	 1:11.98	 5.25...........................At rear, ran on very well final 300m

3 EASTERN WORLD (IRE) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 10 Total: 12-2-1-0 Prize Money: $929,623
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 59 Good: 12-2-1-0 Track: 7-2-1-0

6yo ch ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Eastern Joy (GB) J+H: 5-1-1-0 AWT: 6-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/03/22 (335 Days)
Owner: Mohammed Ahmad Ali Al Subousi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 14	 14 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G2	 9	 R Dawson	 57	 Golden Goal (IRE)	 1:37.90	 10.00.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 300m
4 of 9	 28 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 2	 R Dawson	 59	 Discovery Island (GB)	 1:37.80	 5.30................................... Soon led, headed 400m out
8 of 12	 04 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 G2	 4	 S Al Balushi	 57	 Hot Rod Charlie (USA)	 1:57.41	 28.50..................Tracked leaders until weakened 700m out
1 of 10	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 G3	 6	 R Dawson	 57	 Manjeer (IRE)	 1:11.14	 1.75................................Tracked leaders, led 300m out
5 of 13	 26 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 G1	 12	R Dawson	 57	 Switzerland (USA)	 1:11.13	 4.45............ Chased leaders, ran on same pace final 500m

4 FREEDOM FIGHTER (USA) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 14 Total: 6-0-2-0 Prize Money: $138,000
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 59 Good: 6-0-2-0 Track: 3-0-1-0

5yo usa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-0
Sire: Violence (USA) Dam: Canadian Ballet (USA) J+H: 3-0-1-0 AWT: 3-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Al Rashid Stables LLC

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 8	 06 Mar 21	 O	 AQU	 turf	 1600	  F 	 Grd3	 7	 M Franco	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
5 of 7	 16 Jul 21	 O	 DEL	 turf	 1300	  F 	 Allo	 2	 F Prat	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
2 of 7	 21 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 G3	 6	 T O’Shea	 59	 Al Tariq (FR)	 1:11.75	 2.00............. Tracked leader, ran on same pace final 600m
4 of 9	 11 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 G3	 8	 T O’Shea	 59	 Meraas (GB)	 1:13.08	 1.75............ Chased leaders, ran on same pace final 600m
10 of 10	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 G3	 10	T O’Shea	 57	 Eastern World (IRE)	 1:11.14	 34.75.............. Mid-division until virtually pulled up 400m out
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R3 03 Feb 2023 | Meydan | AL SHINDAGHA SPRINT
Distance: 1200m | Class: G3	

AWTPrizemoney: USD150,000
11:10 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 134040
	 2	 235833
	 3	 294815
	 4	 245240
	 5	 352406
	 6	 114112
	 7	 496113
	 8	 311252
	 9	 113919
	10	 437334
	11	 6141
	12	 131222
	13	 133026
	14	 101816

AL TARIQ (FR)
ALKARAAMA (USA)
EASTERN WORLD (IRE)
FREEDOM FIGHTER (USA)
I’LL STAND TALLER (USA)
ISOLATE (USA)
MOUHEEB (USA)
MUBAKKER (USA)
NATIONWIDE (IRE)
ON THE WARPATH (GB)
ROAD BLOC (USA)
SOUND MONEY (USA)
TUZ (USA)
NEVER JUST A DREAM (IRE)

59
59
59
59
59
59
59
59
59
59
59
59
59
53.5

9
5
10
14
6
8
2
12
7
11
13
4
1
3

S HITCHCOTT
B PINHEIRO
R DAWSON
T O’SHEA
W BUICK
P DOBBS
J VAN OVERMEIRE
D O’NEILL
A DE VRIES
A FRESU
O CHAVEZ
R MOORE
J DA SILVA
G MALUNE

D WATSON
M AL MHEIRI
A BIN HARMASH
B SEEMAR
D O’NEILL
D WATSON
M COSTA
D WATSON
F NASS
M AL MHEIRI
O REFAI
B SEEMAR
B SEEMAR
I MOHAMMED

7
7
6
5
5
5
5
7
5
8
5
5
6
3

G
H
G
H
H
H
H
G
G
G
G
H
G
C

FR
USA
IRE
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
IRE
GB
USA
USA
USA
IRE

105
92
111
108
96
110
110
111
92
102
105
105
106
102

	12-�4�-1-1
	18-�2�-3-5
	12-�2�-1-0
	 6-�0�-2-0
	 6-�0�-1-1
	 6-�4�-1-0
	11-�4�-1-2
	 7-�2�-2-1
	 7-�4�-0-1
	12-�1�-2-4
	 4-�2�-0-0
	 6-�2�-3-1
	12-�3�-2-3
	 6-�3�-0-0

$1,357,452
$925,489
$929,623
$138,000
$731,768
$1,203,415
$682,020
$737,785
$145,017
$1,009,242
$176,590
$1,026,918
$581,456
$139,508

	11-�3�-0-1
	18-�3�-2-4
	2-�1�-0-0
	3-�0�-1-0
	8-�1�-1-0
	6-�3�-2-0
	4-�3�-0-1
	8-�4�-1-0
	7-�4�-0-1
	7-�2�-1-2
	1-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	3-�1�-1-0
	7-�3�-0-0

EMERGENCY
	15	 228756 AYR HARBOUR (GB) 59 0 RESERVE 1 M APPLEBY 6 G GB 91 	 7-�0�-2-1 $391,662 	7-�0�-1-1
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5 I’LL STAND TALLER (USA) Trainer: D O’Neill Barrier: 6 Total: 6-0-1-1 Prize Money: $731,768
Jockey: W BUICK WT: 59 Good: 6-0-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo ch usa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-1-1-0
Sire: Square Eddie (CAN) Dam: Electric Daze (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Reddam Racing LLC

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 5	 30 Sep 22	 O	 SAA	 turf	 1200	  F 	 Cond	 1	 M Gutierrez	 59	 --	 --	 --.................................... Off bit slow, pressed inside
2 of 12	 05 Nov 22	 O	 SAA	 turf	 1200	  F 	 Cond	 8	 T Pereira	 59	 --	 --	 --......................................... Bumped start, set pace
4 of 10	 27 Nov 22	 O	 DEL	 turf	 1000	  F 	 Cond	 7	 M Gutierrez	 59	 --	 --	 --............................... Forward between, 2wide-inside
10 of 11	 31 Dec 22	 O	 SAA	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Allo	 11	M Gutierrez	 59	 --	 --	 --........................................Veered in, bumped start
6 of 6	 07 Jan 23	 O	 SAA	 turf	 1200	  F 		  3	 M Gutierrez	 59	 --	 --	 --..................................Bumped start, pressed inside

6 ISOLATE (USA) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 8 Total: 6-4-1-0 Prize Money: $1,203,415
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 59 Good: 4-3-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b usa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-4-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-3-2-0
Sire: Mark Valeski (USA) Dam: Tranquil Song (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 10/08/22 (177 Days)
Owner: RRR Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 5	 03 Feb 22	 O	 FG	 turf	 1200	  S 	 Cond	 2	 J Graham	 59	 Long Weekend	 --	 --...................................... Set pace, shook clear 1/4
4 of 6	 16 Apr 22	 O	 OP	 turf	 1200	  S 	 Cond	 3	 F Arrieta	 59	 --	 --	 --............................................. Sis, r.o. wl fnl 400m
1 of 8	 11 Jun 22	 O	 HAW	turf	 1300	  F 		  8	 O Mojica	 59	 Kneedeepinsnow	 --	 --.......................................... Trckd ldrs, r.o. very wl
1 of 5	 10 Aug 22	 O	 SAR	 turf	 1400	  F 		  1	 T Gaffalione	 59	 Repo Rocks	 --	 --.........................................Rdn early, r.o. fnl 400m
2 of 8	 17 Sep 22	 O	 CHU	 turf	 1200	  F 		  6	 J Rosario	 59	 --	 --	 --.......................................... Sn led, r.o. wl just hdd

7 MOUHEEB (USA) Trainer: M Costa Barrier: 2 Total: 11-4-1-2 Prize Money: $682,020
Jockey: J Van Overmeire WT: 59 Good: 11-4-1-2 Track: 7-2-1-2

5yo usa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-3-0-1
Sire: Flatter (USA) Dam: Shananies Song (USA) J+H: 1-0-0-1 AWT: 11-4-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 09/12/22 (56 Days)
Owner: Sh Ahmed bin Rashid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 11	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 11	R Mullen	 57	 Desert Wisdom (GB)	 1:37.17	 13.90.........................Settled in last pair, never dangerous
6 of 16	 19 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 12	R Mullen	 57	 Discovery Island (GB)	 1:24.83	 7.00....... Rear of mid-division, ran on same pace final 400m
1 of 11	 29 Oct 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 11		 61	 Mcmanaman (IRE)	 1:11.33	 1.00................................Tracked leaders, led 300m out
1 of 7	 09 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  G 	 Lr	 4	 R Dawson	 57	 Tuz (USA)	 1:10.93	 1.50.....................Tracked leaders, ran on well final 300m
3 of 11	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 G3	 3	 J Van Overmeire	 57.5	 Switzerland (USA)	 1:10.82	 3.00.......................... Mid-division, ran on well final 300m

8 MUBAKKER (USA) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 12 Total: 7-2-2-1 Prize Money: $737,785
Jockey: D O’NEILL WT: 59 Good: 6-2-2-1 Track: 6-2-2-1

7yo gr usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-2-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-4-1-0
Sire: Speightstown (USA) Dam: Ready To Act (USA) J+H: 6-2-2-0 AWT: 6-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 28/01/22 (371 Days)
Owner: Shadwell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 09 Dec 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Cond	 5	 D O’Neill	 58.5	 On The Warpath (GB)	 1:12.49	 2.50................................ Chased leaders, led 200m out
1 of 11	 28 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 10	D O’Neill	 58.5	 Island Rule (IRE)	 1:24.76	 1.00.................... Mid-division, smooth progress 600m out
2 of 11	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 9	 D O’Neill	 57	 Desert Wisdom (GB)	 1:37.17	 1.50.................... Mid-division, smooth progress 500m out
5 of 16	 26 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G2	 5	 D O’Neill	 57	 Bathrat Leon (JPN)	 1:36.03	 8.80................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 500m
2 of 11	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 G3	 2	 D O’Neill	 57	 Switzerland (USA)	 1:10.82	 1.50.....................Tracked leaders, ran on well final 400m

9 NATIONWIDE (IRE) Trainer: F Nass Barrier: 7 Total: 7-4-0-1 Prize Money: $145,017
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 59 Good: 2-0-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-4-0-1
Sire: Exceed And Excel (AUS) Dam: Duquesa (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-4-0-0 Last Win: 02/08/22 (185 Days)
Owner: Victorious

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 19 May 22	 O	 WOL	turf	 1200	  S 	 Hcp	 5	 D Muscutt	 54	 Gobi Sunset (GB)	 --	 --............Hld up in rr, swtchd rt and hdwy over 200m out
3 of 11	 28 May 22	 O	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 D Muscutt	 54	 --	 --	 --........................... Midfield, stdy hdwy over 400m out
9 of 15	 23 Jul 22	 O	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 D Muscutt	 54	 --	 --	 --........................... Towards rr, pushed along 1/2-way
1 of 11	 02 Aug 22	 O	 KMP	 turf	 1200	  S 	 Hcp	 1	 D Muscutt	 54	 Ayr Harbour (GB)	 --	 --....................................... Prom, wnt 2nd 400m out
9 of 15	 27 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  S 	 Lr	 12	G Malune	 54	 Coachello (FR)	 1:11.31	 7.50................Tracked leaders, one pace finish final 500m

10 ON THE WARPATH (GB) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 11 Total: 12-1-2-4 Prize Money: $1,009,242
Jockey: A Fresu WT: 59 Good: 11-1-2-4 Track: 8-1-2-3

8yo ch gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-0-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-2-1-2
Sire: Declaration Of War (USA) Dam: Elusive Pearl (USA) J+H: 6-0-0-3 AWT: 5-0-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 28/02/19 (1436 Days)
Owner: Naser Askar

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 7	 21 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 G3	 4	 A Fresu	 59	 Al Tariq (FR)	 1:11.75	 2.20.......................... Mid-division, ran on well final 300m
7 of 16	 14 Feb 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Lr	 9	 A Fresu	 58	 Haqeeqy (IRE)	 1:22.84	 10.50..................Tracked leader until weakened final 400m
3 of 16	 19 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 13	A Fresu	 57	 Discovery Island (GB)	 1:24.83	 1.75.................... Tracked leader, every chance 200m out
3 of 6	 25 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 3	 A Fresu	 62	 Island Rule (IRE)	 1:24.76	 0.60............. Headed 300m out but ran on well close home
4 of 14	 11 Jan 23	 O	 SHJ	 turf	 1200	  F 	 Cond	 13	A Fresu	 59	 Road Bloc (USA)	 --	 --...................................... Chsd ldrs, ev ch fnl 400m
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11 ROAD BLOC (USA) Trainer: O Refai Barrier: 13 Total: 4-2-0-0 Prize Money: $176,590
Jockey: O Chavez WT: 59 Good: 4-2-0-0 Track: 2-1-0-0

5yo b usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Street Sense (USA) Dam: Jan’s Perfect Star (USA) J+H: 1-1-0-0 AWT: 2-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 11/01/23 (23 Days)
Owner: Sayed Hashish & Mrs Hana Refai

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
6 of 8	 24 Jul 21	 O	 MTH	 turf	 1100	  F 	 Mdn	 5	 H Figueroa	 58	 --	 --	 --.....................................Steadied start, 2w off pace
1 of 10	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 7	 A Fresu	 58	 Colour Up (IRE)	 1:24.19	 1.50................................Tracked leaders, led 500m out
4 of 16	 25 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 P Cosgrave	 59	 Street Mood (USA)	 1:38.92	 3.50................................... Soon led, headed 900m out
1 of 14	 11 Jan 23	 O	 SHJ	 turf	 1200	  F 	 Cond	 5	 O Chavez	 59	 Upper Class (BRZ)	 --	 --........................................ Chsd ldrs, led 300m out

12 SOUND MONEY (USA) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 4 Total: 6-2-3-1 Prize Money: $1,026,918
Jockey: R Moore WT: 59 Good: 5-2-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b usa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-2-3-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Flatter (USA) Dam: Vegas Trip (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 02/04/22 (307 Days)
Owner: RRR Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 11	 26 Feb 22	 O	 AQU	 turf	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 7	 K Carmouche	 59	 --	 --	 --........................................ Coaxed st, 4-5w pursuit
1 of 5	 02 Apr 22	 O	 AQU	 turf	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 3	 K Carmouche	 59	 Sibelius	 --	 --.................................................Trckd ldrs, r.o. wl
2 of 5	 07 May 22	 O	 BEL	 turf	 1600	  S 	 G3	 2	 K Carmouche	 59	 --	 --	 --........................................................Sn led, hdd
2 of 6	 10 Jun 22	 O	 BEL	 turf	 1300	  F 	 G2	 6	 I Ortiz, Jr.	 59	 --	 --	 --.................................................Trckd ldrs, r.o. wl
2 of 7	 17 Jul 22	 O	 SAR	 turf	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 4	 I Ortiz, Jr.	 59	 --	 --	 --..........................................Trckd ldrs early, r.o. wl

13 TUZ (USA) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 1 Total: 12-3-2-3 Prize Money: $581,456
Jockey: J Da Silva WT: 59 Good: 12-3-2-3 Track: 10-1-2-3

6yo usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-1-0
Sire: Oxbow (USA) Dam: Suede Shoe (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 10-1-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/12/21 (414 Days)
Owner: Dakki Stable

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 8	 04 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 7	 T O’Shea	 57	 Hypothetical (IRE)	 1:36.82	 3.75..............Smooth progress and every chance 600m ou
3 of 11	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 5	 A Fresu	 57	 Desert Wisdom (GB)	 1:37.17	 2.25................................Tracked leaders, led 300m out
12 of 16	 26 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G2	 14	W Buick	 57	 Bathrat Leon (JPN)	 1:36.03	 18.25........................................ Never near to challenge
2 of 7	 09 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  G 	 Lr	 3	 R Mullen	 57	 Mouheeb (USA)	 1:10.93	 1.50.............................. Soon led, ridden clear 400m out
6 of 11	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 G3	 7	 R Mullen	 57	 Switzerland (USA)	 1:10.82	 5.75................................Mid-division, ran on final 500m

14 NEVER JUST A DREAM (IRE) Trainer: I Mohammed Barrier: 3 Total: 6-3-0-0 Prize Money: $139,508
Jockey: G Malune WT: 53.5 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 6-3-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-3-0-0
Sire: No Nay Never (USA) Dam: Poetic Imagination (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-3-0-0 Last Win: 18/10/22 (108 Days)
Owner: Saeed Humaid Al Tayer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 12	 19 Aug 22	 O	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G2	 2	 C Shepherd	 53.5	 --	 --	 --....................... Led, pushed along and hdd 400m out
1 of 10	 15 Sep 22	 O	 NCS	 turf	 1200	  S 	 Hcp	 12	C Noble	 53.5	 Glorious Angel (IRE)	 --	 --................................... Pressed ldr, led bef 1/2-way
8 of 8	 24 Sep 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G1	 3	 C Noble	 53.5	 --	 --	 --............................Led, hdd and prom over 800m out
1 of 7	 18 Oct 22	 O	 NCS	 turf	 1200	  S 	 Cond	 7	 C Noble	 53.5	 Shouldvebeenaring (GB)	 --	 --..........................................Travelled strly, mde all
6 of 14	 11 Jan 23	 O	 SHJ	 turf	 1200	  F 	 Cond	 7	 F Jara	 53.5	 Road Bloc (USA)	 --	 --...................................Chsd ldrs, one pce fnl 600m

15 AYR HARBOUR (GB) Trainer: M APPLEBY Barrier: 0 Total: 7-0-2-1 Prize Money: $391,662
Jockey: Reserve 1 WT: 59 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

6yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-0-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-0-1-1
Sire: Harbour Watch (IRE) Dam: Sorella Bella (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 6-0-2-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Magna Carter Bloodstock

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 9	 25 Aug 22	 O	 CHD	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Hcp	 5	 R Dawson	 59	 --	 --	 --.......................Prom, rdn and wnt 2nd over 400m out
8 of 9	 15 Sep 22	 O	 CHD	 turf	 1200	  S 	 Hcp	 4	 A Rawlinson	 59	 --	 --	 --.......................................Prom, rdn over 400m out
7 of 7	 05 Oct 22	 O	 KMP	 turf	 1200	  S 	 3Yo+	 4	 T Marquand	 59	 --	 --	 --................................... Led, shkn up over 400m out
5 of 14	 13 Oct 22	 O	 CHD	 turf	 1600	  S 	 Hcp	 13	A Rawlinson	 59	 --	 --	 --...................................... Disp ld, edgd lft sn after s
6 of 10	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 J Doyle	 59	 Royal Mews (FR)	 1:38.07	 14.35.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 500m
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DUBAI MEETING FRIDAY, 03 FEB 2023

R4 03 Feb 2023 | Meydan | CAPE VERDI
Distance: 1600m | Class: G2	

TURFPrizemoney: USD180,000
11:45 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 417116
	 2	 455605
	 3	 4117
	 4	 822438
	 5	 651511
	 6	 716336
	 7	 127453
	 8	 314113
	 9	 011011
	10	 113052
	11	 151954
	12	 310212

ASCOT BRASS (SWE)
FALL IN LOVE (IRE)
IN TIME (FR)
INTERNATIONALANGEL (IRE)
KATOUCHA (FR)
KENNELLA (FR)
LYRICAL POETRY (IRE)
SAMEDI RIEN (IRE)
SOFT WHISPER (IRE)
WHITE MOONLIGHT (USA)
WILD BEAUTY (GB)
WITH THE MOONLIGHT (IRE)

57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57

1
5
10
11
2
12
8
9
4
3
7
6

D O’NEILL
S PLANQUE
A FRESU
L MORRIS
E HARDOUIN
P DOBBS
B COEN
V JANACEK
D TUDHOPE
A DE VRIES
J DOYLE
W BUICK

N PETERSEN
H SHIMIZU
P BRANDT
J CHAPPLE-HYAM
P BRANDT
N CAULLERY
JP MURTAGH
G ARIZKORRETA
S BIN SUROOR
S BIN SUROOR
C APPLEBY
C APPLEBY

6
4
4
6
4
5
4
4
5
6
4
4

M
M
M
M
M
M
M
M
M
M
M
M

SWE
IRE
FR
IRE
FR
FR
IRE
IRE
IRE
USA
GB
IRE

97
97
97
103
97
101
104
101
106
103
105
112

	11-�3�-1-0
	 6-�0�-0-0
	 4-�2�-0-0
	 7-�0�-3-1
	 6-�3�-0-0
	 6-�1�-0-2
	 6-�1�-1-1
	 7-�4�-0-2
	11-�6�-0-0
	 6-�2�-1-1
	 7-�2�-1-0
	 6-�2�-2-1

$1,847,091
$165,438
$114,716
$551,900
$308,067
$790,526
$109,406
$612,771
$1,596,019
$204,843
$1,353,883
$2,205,317

	12-�3�-5-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	3-�0�-2-1
	4-�1�-0-0
	6-�1�-1-2
	1-�0�-0-0
	4-�3�-0-1
	8-�5�-0-0
	2-�1�-0-0
	3-�1�-0-0
	2-�1�-0-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

1 ASCOT BRASS (SWE) Trainer: N Petersen Barrier: 1 Total: 11-3-1-0 Prize Money: $1,847,091
Jockey: D O’NEILL WT: 57 Good: 11-3-1-0 Track: 6-0-1-0

6yo swe m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 10-3-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 12-3-5-0
Sire: Juniper Tree (IRE) Dam: By The Book (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-3-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 18/09/22 (138 Days)
Owner: Stall Valley

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 11	 12 Jun 22	 O	 BPA	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 1	 C Lopez	 57.5	 Takeko (IRE)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
7 of 8	 03 Jul 22	 O	 HMB	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G3	 5	 C Lopez	 57.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
1 of 9	 07 Aug 22	 O	 KLA	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Cond	 1	 P Graberg	 57.5	 Iron Butterfly (SWE)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
1 of 9	 18 Sep 22	 O	 BPA	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Lr	 6	 P Graberg	 57.5	 Silent Night (SWE)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
6 of 9	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 7	 A Fresu	 57.5	 Soft Whisper (IRE)	 1:22.68	 4.45.................................Never better than mid-division

2 FALL IN LOVE (IRE) Trainer: H Shimizu Barrier: 5 Total: 6-0-0-0 Prize Money: $165,438
Jockey: S Planque WT: 57 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Sea The Stars (IRE) Dam: Matauri Pearl (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: 3S Racehorse Management

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 17	 19 Jun 22	 O	 CHA	 turf	 2100	  G 	 G1	 15	T Ono	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
5 of 6	 14 Jul 22	 O	 LON	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G2	 5	 C Demuro	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
6 of 11	 11 Sep 22	 O	 LON	 turf	 2400	  S 	 G1	 6	 S Pasquier	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
10 of 16	 02 Oct 22	 O	 LON	 turf	 2000	  S 	 G1	 1	 S Planque	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
5 of 14	 20 Dec 22	 O	 DEA	 turf	 1900	  F 		  4	 S Planque	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available

3 IN TIME (FR) Trainer: P Brandt Barrier: 10 Total: 4-2-0-0 Prize Money: $114,716
Jockey: A Fresu WT: 57 Good: 4-2-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b fr m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Zarak (FR) Dam: Mixed Evidence (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 26/07/22 (192 Days)
Owner: Jan Romel

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	---			    	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
4 of 10	 16 May 22	 O	 CHA	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Maid	 6	 I Mendizabal	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
1 of 9	 14 Jun 22	 O	 CMP	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Maid	 10	I Mendizabal	 57	 Final Gesture (IRE)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
1 of 9	 26 Jul 22	 O	 CMP	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Allo	 9	 M Guyon	 57	 Plesant Jane (FR)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
7 of 8	 20 Aug 22	 O	 DEA	 turf	 2000	  F 	 G2	 3	 T Bachelot	 57	 --	 --	 --.............Trckd ldrs, lost a couple of positions 800m out

4 INTERNATIONALANGEL (IRE) Trainer: J Chapple-Hyam Barrier: 11 Total: 7-0-3-1 Prize Money: $551,900
Jockey: L MORRIS WT: 57 Good: 5-0-3-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

6yo gr ire m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-2-1
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Wrong Answer (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Laurence Holder

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 15	 27 Jul 22	 O	 GWO	turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 10	A Kirby	 55	 --	 --	 --..........................................Sweating, in tch w ldrs
2 of 6	 28 Aug 22	 O	 DEA	 turf	 1600	  F 		  4	 M Barzalona	 55	 --	 --	 --.... Hld up in last pair, pshd alng & prog between rivals o
4 of 8	 07 Oct 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 3	 D Egan	 55	 --	 --	 --.................................. Midfield, rdn under 400m out
3 of 12	 27 Oct 22	 O	 LIN	 turf	 1600	  S 	 Lr	 2	 J Doyle	 55	 --	 --	 --................Midfield, pushed along and hdwy home turn
8 of 15	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 13	M Barzalona	 55	 Al Suhail (GB)	 1:21.59	 10.20.................................Never better than mid-division
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5 KATOUCHA (FR) Trainer: P Brandt Barrier: 2 Total: 6-3-0-0 Prize Money: $308,067
Jockey: E Hardouin WT: 57 Good: 3-2-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b fr m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-3-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-0
Sire: Almanzor (FR) Dam: Perfect Day (IRE) J+H: 2-2-0-0 Turf: 6-3-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 20/12/22 (45 Days)
Owner: Bernard Giraudon

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 11	 10 Jun 22	 O	 CMP	 turf	 1600	  S 	 Allo	 11	M Guyon	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
1 of 10	 27 Sep 22	 O	 VHY	 turf	 1600	  H 	 Allo	 4	 M Guyon	 57	 The Big Short (FR)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
5 of 6	 09 Oct 22	 O	 LYN	 turf	 1600	  S 	 Allo	 6	 M Guyon	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
1 of 6	 13 Nov 22	 O	 MAR	 turf	 1700	  F 	 Allo	 3	 E Hardouin	 57	 Brazilian Surprise (IRE)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
1 of 14	 20 Dec 22	 O	 DEA	 turf	 1900	  F 	 Lr	 2	 E Hardouin	 57	 Qitura (FR)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available

6 KENNELLA (FR) Trainer: N Caullery Barrier: 12 Total: 6-1-0-2 Prize Money: $790,526
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 57 Good: 5-1-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b fr m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-1-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-1-1-2
Sire: Kendargent (FR) Dam: Ella Diva (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 10/07/22 (208 Days)
Owner: Lodge Derek Ronald

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 10 Jul 22	 O	 DEA	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Lr	 4	 S Pasquier	 57	 Susu’S Dimples (GB)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
6 of 7	 02 Aug 22	 O	 DEA	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G1	 4	 S Pasquier	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
3 of 6	 28 Aug 22	 O	 DEA	 turf	 1600	  F 	 G3	 1	 S Pasquier	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
3 of 7	 17 Sep 22	 O	 CHA	 turf	 1800	  G 	 G3	 3	 S Pasquier	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
6 of 12	 22 Oct 22	 O	 SAI	 turf	 2100	  H 	 G3	 10	S Pasquier	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available

7 LYRICAL POETRY (IRE) Trainer: Jp Murtagh Barrier: 8 Total: 6-1-1-1 Prize Money: $109,406
Jockey: B Coen WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo ch ire m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Luce (IRE) J+H: 4-1-1-0 Turf: 6-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-1-1 Last Win: 13/04/22 (296 Days)
Owner: Ballygallon Stud

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 7	 20 May 22	 O	 CUR	 turf	 2000	  S 	 G3	 4	 B Coen	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
7 of 9	 26 Jun 22	 O	 CUR	 turf	 2000	  S 	 G1	 2	 B Coen	 57	 --	 --	 --.............................................. Prom, led aft 200m
4 of 12	 10 Aug 22	 O	 GOW	turf	 1800	  G 	 Lr	 11	B Coen	 57	 --	 --	 --...................................... Midfield, in tch w ldrs hwy
5 of 13	 11 Sep 22	 O	 CUR	 turf	 2000	  S 	 G2	 3	 C Hayes	 57	 --	 --	 --..................................Prom, pressed ldr 1400m out
3 of 12	 15 Oct 22	 O	 LEO	 turf	 2000	  S 	 Lr	 1	 S Foley	 57	 --	 --	 --................................... Led, pshd alng ov 400m out

8 SAMEDI RIEN (IRE) Trainer: G Arizkorreta Barrier: 9 Total: 7-4-0-2 Prize Money: $612,771
Jockey: V Janacek WT: 57 Good: 3-1-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-1

4yo ire m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 7-4-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-3-0-1
Sire: Bated Breath (GB) Dam: Pantile (GB) J+H: 5-3-0-1 Turf: 7-4-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 4-3-0-1 Last Win: 12/10/22 (114 Days)
Owner: Horses & Berries S.L.

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 3	 25 Jun 22	 O	 ZAR	 turf	 1600	  H 	 Allo	 8	 A Crastus	 57	 Upa Lola (SPA)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
4 of 10	 10 Jul 22	 O	 DEA	 turf	 1400	  G 		  3	 V Janacek	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
1 of 13	 21 Aug 22	 O	 SAB	 turf	 1600	  S 		  0	 V Janacek	 57	 Prince Hamlet (FR)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
1 of 9	 12 Oct 22	 O	 ZAR	 turf	 1600	  S 		  10	V Janacek	 57	 Rodaballo (GB)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
3 of 9	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 5	 Vaclav Janacek	 57	 Soft Whisper (IRE)	 1:22.68	 1.30..................................... Near rear, chased leaders

9 SOFT WHISPER (IRE) Trainer: S BIN SUROOR Barrier: 4 Total: 11-6-0-0 Prize Money: $1,596,019
Jockey: D TUDHOPE WT: 57 Good: 10-5-0-0 Track: 7-3-0-0

5yo ire m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 9-6-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-5-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Placidia (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 7-4-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 13/01/23 (21 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 07 May 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 3Yo+	 7	 P Cosgrave	 57.5	 Spirit Of The Bay (IRE)	 --	 --........................................Racd nr side, led overall
1 of 8	 03 Jul 22	 O	 CHD	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Lr	 8	 M Ghiani	 57.5	 Bounce The Blues (IRE)	 --	 --..........................................T.k.h., mde virtually all
11 of 15	 27 Jul 22	 O	 GWO	turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 15	M Ghiani	 57.5	 --	 --	 --...............................................Racd wd early, led
1 of 12	 01 Oct 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Lr	 6	 D Probert	 57.5	 Queen Aminatu (GB)	 --	 --........................................... Racd far side, led grp
1 of 9	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 4	 D Tudhope	 57.5	 White Moonlight (USA)	 1:22.68	 0.30................................Tracked leaders, led 300m out

10 WHITE MOONLIGHT (USA) Trainer: S BIN SUROOR Barrier: 3 Total: 6-2-1-1 Prize Money: $204,843
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 57 Good: 3-1-1-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

6yo b usa m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-2-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: MEDAGLIA D’ORO (USA) Dam: Fitful Skies (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-1 Last Win: 05/10/19 (1217 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 12	 05 Oct 19	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Novi	 5	 O Murphy	 57	 Arthurian Fable (IRE)	 --	 --.............................................................Mde all
3 of 9	 02 Jun 22	 O	 CHD	 turf	 2000	  S 	 Novi	 4	 P Cosgrave	 57	 --	 --	 --.............................................Plld hrd, racd in 2nd
19 of 20	 15 Jun 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 20	D Tudhope	 57	 --	 --	 --............................................. Racd wd early, t.k.h
5 of 9	 15 Oct 22	 O	 WOL	turf	 2400	  S 	 Hcp	 1	 L Steward	 57	 --	 --	 --............................................... Led, rdn 400m out
2 of 9	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 1	 P Cosgrave	 57	 Soft Whisper (IRE)	 1:22.68	 0.30................................... Soon led, headed 300m out
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11 WILD BEAUTY (GB) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 7 Total: 7-2-1-0 Prize Money: $1,353,883
Jockey: J DOYLE WT: 57 Good: 7-2-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b gb m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 7-2-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
Sire: Frankel (GB) Dam: Tulips (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/04/22 (293 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 9	 08 Oct 21	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G1	 4	 W Buick	 57	 --	 --	 --..........................................Towards far side, cl up
1 of 12	 16 Apr 22	 O	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 9	 W Buick	 57	 Jumbly (GB)	 --	 --................................. Prom, shkn up over 400m out
9 of 13	 01 May 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G1	 13	W Buick	 57	 --	 --	 --.... Towards rr of midfield and racd alone on nr side of gr
5 of 6	 29 May 22	 O	 LON	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G1	 2	 W Buick	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
4 of 9	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 6	 W Buick	 57	 Soft Whisper (IRE)	 1:22.68	 4.05..................................... Near rear, chased leaders

12 WITH THE MOONLIGHT (IRE) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 6 Total: 6-2-2-1 Prize Money: $2,205,317
Jockey: W BUICK WT: 57 Good: 6-2-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-2-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-1
Sire: Frankel (GB) Dam: SAND VIXEN (GB) J+H: 4-2-0-1 Turf: 6-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 07/08/22 (180 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 01 May 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Lr	 3	 W Buick	 57	 Mashaaer (IRE)	 --	 --....................................... Prom, led over 600m out
11 of 11	 03 Jun 22	 O	 EPS	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G1	 8	 W Buick	 57	 --	 --	 --........................................................T.k.h, prom
2 of 10	 09 Jul 22	 O	 BEL	 turf	 2000	  F 	 Grd1	 4	 L Dettori	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
1 of 5	 07 Aug 22	 O	 SAR	 turf	 1900	  F 	 Grd3	 3	 W Buick	 57	 Mckulick (GB)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
2 of 6	 20 Aug 22	 O	 SAR	 turf	 1700	  F 	 Grd2	 1	 L Saez	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
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R5 03 Feb 2023 | Meydan | AL MAKTOUM CHALLENGE R2
Distance: 1900m | Class: G2	

AWTPrizemoney: USD350,000
12:20 AM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 181621
	 2	 391362
	 3	 229126
	 4	 131530
	 5	 221666
	 6	 222261
	 7	 155551
	 8	 213635
	 9	 434123

ALGIERS (IRE)
ATLETICO EL CULANO (URU)
DESERT WISDOM (GB)
FIRST CONSTITUTION (CHI)
MILITARY LAW (GB)
REMORSE (IRE)
SALUTE THE SOLDIER (GER)
SECRET VICTORY (GB)
BENDOOG (USA)

57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
56.5

8
4
5
7
9
2
3
1
6

J DOYLE
J DA SILVA
B PINHEIRO
P DOBBS
A FRESU
T O’SHEA
A DE VRIES
R DAWSON
R MOORE

S & E CRISFORD
J OLASCOAGA
A AL SHEMAILI
S BIN GHADAYER
M AL MHEIRI
B SEEMAR
F NASS
A BIN HARMASH
B SEEMAR

6
6
5
5
8
6
8
6
4

G
H
G
H
G
G
G
G
H

IRE
URU
GB
CHI
GB
IRE
GER
GB
USA

115
107
111
107
103
113
111
101
109

	 7-�3�-2-0
	 9-�3�-2-2
	 7-�2�-3-0
	 8-�2�-2-2
	 8-�2�-2-0
	10-�3�-5-0
	12-�5�-0-1
	 7-�2�-1-2
	 7-�2�-1-2

$1,533,561
$1,263,236
$1,459,000
$944,359
$3,806,064
$1,740,810
$5,054,712
$121,514
$462,360

	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	2-�1�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	2-�0�-0-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 ALGIERS (IRE) Trainer: S & E Crisford Barrier: 8 Total: 7-3-2-0 Prize Money: $1,533,561
Jockey: J DOYLE WT: 57 Good: 5-3-1-0 Track: 2-1-0-0

6yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-3-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Shamardal (USA) Dam: ANTARA (GER) J+H: 4-2-1-0 AWT: 4-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: 06/01/23 (28 Days)
Owner: Hamdan Sultan Ali Alsabousi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 16	 26 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G2	 15	J Doyle	 57	 Bathrat Leon (JPN)	 1:36.03	 13.05................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 600m
1 of 5	 08 Oct 22	 O	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 H Burns	 57	 Protagonist (FR)	 --	 --...............Racd in 2nd, nudged along to chal 400m out
6 of 8	 29 Oct 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 2000	  S 	 Lr	 8	 A Atzeni	 57	 --	 --	 --...........................Midfield, hdwy and prom 600m out
2 of 11	 12 Nov 22	 O	 LIN	 turf	 2000	  S 	 Lr	 3	 R Havlin	 57	 --	 --	 --..................................... Racd in 2nd, led 600m out
1 of 16	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G2	 10	J Doyle	 57	 Discovery Island (GB)	 1:35.88	 6.50................................Tracked leaders, led 400m out

2 ATLETICO EL CULANO (URU) Trainer: J Olascoaga Barrier: 4 Total: 9-3-2-2 Prize Money: $1,263,236
Jockey: J Da Silva WT: 57 Good: 8-2-2-2 Track: 3-0-1-1

6yo ch uru h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 9-3-2-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Alcorano (BRZ) Dam: Alegre Baby (BRZ) J+H: 9-3-2-2 AWT: 3-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/06/22 (243 Days)
Owner: Haras Bagé Do Sul

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 14	 02 Apr 22	 O	 HC	 turf	 2000	  F 	 Grd1	 6	 J Da Silva	 58	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment avaialble
1 of 11	 05 Jun 22	 O	 MRS	 turf	 2000	  F 	 Cond	 10	J Da Silva	 58	 Topo Do Sul (URU)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment avaialble
3 of 11	 01 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Lr	 5	 J Da Silva	 58	 Prince Eiji (GB)	 1:36.66	 2.75............. Chased leaders ran on same pace final 400m
6 of 7	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Lr	 4	 J Da Silva	 58	 Remorse (IRE)	 2:05.12	 11.25.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 600m
2 of 11	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Cond	 2	 J Da Silva	 57	 Salute The Soldier (GER)	 2:04.98	 2.25..................................... Near rear, chased leaders

3 DESERT WISDOM (GB) Trainer: A Al Shemaili Barrier: 5 Total: 7-2-3-0 Prize Money: $1,459,000
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 57 Good: 7-2-3-0 Track: 5-1-3-0

5yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 7-2-3-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Tulips (IRE) J+H: 3-1-1-0 AWT: 7-2-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/03/22 (335 Days)
Owner: Hassan Saleh Al Hammadi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 9	 28 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 3	 B Pinheiro	 57.5	 Discovery Island (GB)	 1:37.80	 0.30................................. Tracked leader, led 400m out
9 of 12	 12 Feb 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 5	 B Pinheiro	 57	 Algiers (IRE)	 1:37.10	 13.15.................................................... Always in rear
1 of 11	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 1	 A De Vries	 57	 Mubakker (USA)	 1:37.17	 1.50.................... Settled rear, smooth progress 500m out
2 of 16	 26 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G2	 6	 A De Vries	 57	 Bathrat Leon (JPN)	 1:36.03	 1.25....................Tracked leaders, kept on well final 300m
6 of 16	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G2	 9	 A De Vries	 57	 Algiers (IRE)	 1:35.88	 11.95..................................... Near rear, chased leaders

4 FIRST CONSTITUTION (CHI) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 7 Total: 8-2-2-2 Prize Money: $944,359
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 57 Good: 7-1-2-2 Track: 2-0-0-1

5yo ch chi h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 8-2-2-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Constitution (USA) Dam: Antic (CHI) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 06/05/22 (273 Days)
Owner: RRR Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 4	 02 Apr 22	 O	 AQU	 turf	 1800	  F 	 Lr	 2	 K Carmouche	 58	 --	 --	 --....................................... Awkward strt, in hand 2p
1 of 6	 06 May 22	 O	 BEL	 turf	 2200	  S 	 Lr	 2	 J Lezcano	 58	 Portos (USA)	 --	 --.................................Hustled strt, keen 2-3w 1st trn
5 of 7	 11 Jun 22	 O	 BEL	 turf	 2400	  F 	 Grd2	 5	 J Lezcano	 58	 --	 --	 --.......................................Brk out strt, in hand 3-2w
3 of 7	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Lr	 3	 M Barzalona	 58	 Remorse (IRE)	 2:05.12	 2.25.............................. Tracked leaders, led 1300m out
11 of 11	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Cond	 4	 M Barzalona	 57	 Salute The Soldier (GER)	 2:04.98	 71.05..................Tracked leaders until weakened 700m out
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5 MILITARY LAW (GB) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 9 Total: 8-2-2-0 Prize Money: $3,806,064
Jockey: A Fresu WT: 57 Good: 8-2-2-0 Track: 7-2-2-0

8yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 7-1-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-1-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Marine Bleue (IRE) J+H: 8-2-2-0 AWT: 7-2-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 21/01/21 (743 Days)
Owner: Naser Askar

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 8	 07 Mar 20	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 G1	 2	 A Fresu	 57	 Matterhorn (IRE)	 2:04.44	 5.50...Mid-division, ran on final 400m but no chance with win
1 of 11	 21 Jan 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G2	 2	 A Fresu	 57	 Thegreatcollection (USA)	 1:36.42	 1.25................................Tracked leaders, led 300m out
6 of 14	 20 Feb 21	 O	 KAR	 turf	 1800	  F 	 Cond	 10	A Fresu	 58	 --	 --	 --.........................Chsd ldrs, rdn & outpaced 800m out
6 of 11	 01 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Lr	 6	 A Fresu	 58	 Prince Eiji (GB)	 1:36.66	 4.00............................................. Always mid-division
6 of 11	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Cond	 7	 A Fresu	 57	 Salute The Soldier (GER)	 2:04.98	 19.05.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 500m

6 REMORSE (IRE) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 2 Total: 10-3-5-0 Prize Money: $1,740,810
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 57 Good: 10-3-5-0 Track: 7-2-3-0

6yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 7-2-4-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: JEALOUS AGAIN (USA) J+H: 9-3-4-0 AWT: 9-3-5-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 23/12/22 (42 Days)
Owner: Al Rashid Stables LLC

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 16	 21 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Cond	 7	 T O’Shea	 57	 Dubai Icon (GB)	 2:03.46	 8.50.......................... Mid-division, ran on well final 600m
2 of 12	 12 Feb 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G3	 7	 T O’Shea	 57	 Algiers (IRE)	 1:37.10	 1.50........................ Settled rear, swerved wide 500m out
2 of 14	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 G1	 3	 T O’Shea	 57	 Hypothetical (IRE)	 2:04.79	 1.00...................... Tracked leader, ran on well final 400m
6 of 10	 26 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 G1	 10	T O’Shea	 57	 Country Grammer (USA)	 2:04.97	 4.95.............Never near to challenge but ran on final 400m
1 of 7	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Lr	 6	 T O’Shea	 58	 Bendoog (USA)	 2:05.12	 1.00................................Tracked leaders, led 450m out

7 SALUTE THE SOLDIER (GER) Trainer: F Nass Barrier: 3 Total: 12-5-0-1 Prize Money: $5,054,712
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 57 Good: 12-5-0-1 Track: 12-5-0-1

8yo ger g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 9-4-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Sepoy (AUS) Dam: Street Fire (IRE) J+H: 12-5-0-1 AWT: 10-4-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 13/01/23 (21 Days)
Owner: Victorious

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 12	 27 Mar 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 G1	 11	A De Vries	 57	 Mystic Guide (USA)	 2:01.61	 7.25............ Tracked leaders, ran on same pace final 500m
5 of 14	 14 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 G2	 4	 A De Vries	 57	 Golden Goal (IRE)	 1:37.90	 6.50................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 500m
5 of 13	 11 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Lr	 7	 A De Vries	 60	 Appreciated (USA)	 2:08.12	 6.05.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 300m
5 of 14	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 G1	 7	 A De Vries	 57	 Hypothetical (IRE)	 2:04.79	 9.70................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 500m
1 of 11	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Cond	 5	 A De Vries	 57	 Atletico El Culano (URU)	 2:04.98	 2.25....................... Ridden to lead, ridden clear 500m out

8 SECRET VICTORY (GB) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 1 Total: 7-2-1-2 Prize Money: $121,514
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 57 Good: 3-0-0-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

6yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 7-2-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Hidden Gold (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-1 AWT: 2-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-2-1-0 Last Win: 08/02/21 (725 Days)
Owner: Sam Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 08 Feb 21	 O	 WOL	turf	 1700	  S 	 Hcp	 1	 C Howarth	 57	 Amaysmont (GB)	 --	 --..............................Mde all, pushed along 400m out
3 of 16	 28 Mar 21	 O	 DON	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 12	J Doyle	 57	 --	 --	 --............................... Chsd ldrs, hdwy over 400m out
6 of 7	 10 Apr 21	 O	 LIN	 turf	 2000	  S 	 Hcp	 5	 W Buick	 57	 --	 --	 --.................................... Led, rdn and hdd 400m out
3 of 8	 01 Jan 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 3	 R Dawson	 58	 Down On Da Bayou (USA)	 1:37.27	 3.45............ Tracked leaders, ran on same pace final 500m
5 of 11	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Cond	 3	 R Dawson	 57	 Salute The Soldier (GER)	 2:04.98	 6.05...........Tracked leaders, kept on same pace final 600m

9 BENDOOG (USA) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 6 Total: 7-2-1-2 Prize Money: $462,360
Jockey: R Moore WT: 56.5 Good: 7-2-1-2 Track: 7-2-1-2

4yo usa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Gun Runner (USA) Dam: Nellie Cashman (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 7-2-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/12/22 (64 Days)
Owner: Mohammed Khaleel Ahmed

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 12	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Lr	 2	 T O’Shea	 55	 Quality Boone (ARG)	 2:00.91	 1.35..............................Soon led, kicked clear 500m out
4 of 16	 26 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 G2	 5	 T O’Shea	 55	 Crown Pride (JPN)	 1:59.76	 4.75................... Tracked leaders, every chance 500m out
1 of 7	 01 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 6	 T O’Shea	 60	 Quality Humor (USA)	 1:37.12	 1.50................................Tracked leaders, led 350m out
2 of 7	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Lr	 1	 J Doyle	 57	 Remorse (IRE)	 2:05.12	 1.00.............................................Well away, soon led
3 of 11	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Cond	 9	 J Doyle	 56	 Salute The Soldier (GER)	 2:04.98	 2.55...........Tracked leaders, kept on same pace final 600m
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R6 03 Feb 2023 | Meydan | SINGSPIEL STAKES
Distance: 1800m | Class: G2	

TURFPrizemoney: USD180,000
12:55 AM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 111411
	 2	 521722
	 3	 321807
	 4	 413312
	 5	 420515
	 6	 142213
	 7	 683317
	 8	 160132
	 9	 786124
	10	 313040

VALIANT PRINCE (IRE)
ALFAREEQ (IRE)
DESERT FIRE (IRE)
DUBAI FUTURE (GB)
FREESCAPE (GB)
OTTOMAN FLEET (GB)
SAN DONATO (IRE)
SHELIR (IRE)
SIFTING SANDS (GB)
URSA MINOR (IRE)

59
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57
57

2
1
8
5
9
6
3
7
10
4

J DOYLE
D O’NEILL
L STEWARD
A DE VRIES
O ORR
W BUICK
P DOBBS
D TUDHOPE
R MOORE
R DAWSON

C APPLEBY
M AL MHEIRI
S BIN SUROOR
S BIN SUROOR
D MARNANE
C APPLEBY
D WATSON
D O’MEARA
D O’NEILL
A BIN HARMASH

5
6
8
7
8
4
7
7
5
6

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
H
G

IRE
IRE
IRE
GB
GB
GB
IRE
IRE
GB
IRE

115
109
110
114
109
114
113
113
106
103

	 7-�5�-1-0
	13-�3�-4-0
	14-�2�-2-3
	16-�5�-4-2
	19-�1�-1-2
	 7-�2�-3-1
	 7-�1�-1-2
	 8-�2�-1-1
	 6-�1�-1-0
	 8-�1�-0-2

$844,107
$1,608,146
$1,350,523
$6,160,382
$677,418
$537,673
$771,951
$1,167,906
$869,841
$255,813

	1-�1�-0-0
	3-�1�-0-1
	4-�2�-1-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	5-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-1-1
	2-�0�-0-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	3-�0�-0-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 VALIANT PRINCE (IRE) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 2 Total: 7-5-1-0 Prize Money: $844,107
Jockey: J DOYLE WT: 59 Good: 5-4-0-0 Track: 3-3-0-0

5yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Chachamaidee (IRE) J+H: 3-3-0-0 Turf: 7-5-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-1-0 Last Win: 13/01/23 (21 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 16	 23 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 15	W Buick	 60.5	 Al Salt (IRE)	 1:35.46	 0.75.............................. Soon led, ridden clear 500m out
1 of 16	 18 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 W Buick	 60	 Dubai Mirage (IRE)	 1:34.47	 3.50.................... Mid-division, smooth progress 600m out
4 of 4	 27 Apr 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Lr	 4	 W Buick	 57	 --	 --	 --............................ Led, pushed along over 400m out
1 of 6	 10 Jun 22	 O	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Lr	 3	 J Doyle	 57	 Art Du Val (GB)	 --	 --.......................................................T.k.h., prom
1 of 11	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 G2	 3	 J Doyle	 57	 Dubai Future (GB)	 1:46.92	 0.75......................Chased leaders, ridden to lead final 75

2 ALFAREEQ (IRE) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 1 Total: 13-3-4-0 Prize Money: $1,608,146
Jockey: D O’NEILL WT: 57 Good: 13-3-4-0 Track: 9-2-2-0

6yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 8-2-4-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-1
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Urjuwaan (GB) J+H: 6-2-2-0 Turf: 10-3-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/03/22 (335 Days)
Owner: Shadwell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 13	 28 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 6	 A Fresu	 57	 Real World (IRE)	 1:35.36	 2.50.......................... Mid-division, ran on well final 400m
1 of 14	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 G1	 1	 D O’Neill	 57	 Finest Sound (IRE)	 1:48.89	 1.25.................... Mid-division, smooth progress 500m out
7 of 14	 26 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 G1	 6	 D O’Neill	 57	 Panthalassa (JPN)	 1:45.77	 4.70....... Rear of mid-division, ran on same pace final 500m
2 of 16	 04 Dec 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Lr	 5	 D O’Neill	 58	 San Donato (IRE)	 1:34.82	 2.00..................................... Mid-division, led 300m out
2 of 15	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 3	 D O’Neill	 57	 Al Suhail (GB)	 1:21.59	 4.00.....................Tracked leaders, ran on well final 500m

3 DESERT FIRE (IRE) Trainer: S BIN SUROOR Barrier: 8 Total: 14-2-2-3 Prize Money: $1,350,523
Jockey: L Steward WT: 57 Good: 13-2-1-3 Track: 12-2-1-3

8yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 10-1-2-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-2-1-0
Sire: Cape Cross (IRE) Dam: Crystal House (CHI) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 13-2-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: 21/01/22 (378 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 10	 01 Nov 21	 O	 KMP	 turf	 2400	  S 	 Lr	 2	 H Crouch	 57	 --	 --	 --......... Hld up in bhd ldrs, rdn and outpcd over 400m out
1 of 11	 21 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 G2	 9	 H Crouch	 57	 Royal Fleet (GB)	 1:46.16	 2.25................................Tracked leaders, led 400m out
8 of 14	 26 Feb 22	 O	 KAR	 turf	 3000	  F 	 G3	 9	 C Soumillion	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
13 of 14	 26 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 G1	 1	 P Cosgrave	 57	 Panthalassa (JPN)	 1:45.77	 17.20.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 400m
7 of 8	 20 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 4	 P Dobbs	 57	 Master Of The Seas (IRE)	 1:34.28	 30.50....................... Tracked leader, weakened final 500m

4 DUBAI FUTURE (GB) Trainer: S BIN SUROOR Barrier: 5 Total: 16-5-4-2 Prize Money: $6,160,382
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 57 Good: 16-5-4-2 Track: 11-3-4-0

7yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 10-2-3-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Anjaz (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 16-5-4-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 18/11/22 (77 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 15	 14 Jun 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Lr	 11	D Tudhope	 57	 Cadillac (IRE)	 --	 --............................................... T.k.h, in tch w ldrs
3 of 5	 23 Jul 22	 O	 YOR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G2	 3	 A Kirby	 57	 --	 --	 --.....................Hld up in bhd ldrs, towards rr home turn
3 of 9	 17 Sep 22	 O	 NBU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 G3	 3	 M Harley	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................... Midfield, hdwy gng easily 600m out
1 of 10	 18 Nov 22	 O	 BAH	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G3	 3	 D Tudhope	 57	 Passion And Glory (IRE)	 --	 --... chsd ldrs on inner, swtchd off rail ov 400m out and hd
2 of 11	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 G2	 2	 D Tudhope	 57	 Valiant Prince (IRE)	 1:46.92	 0.75.............................. Tracked leaders, lead 400m out
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5 FREESCAPE (GB) Trainer: D Marnane Barrier: 9 Total: 19-1-1-2 Prize Money: $677,418
Jockey: O Orr WT: 57 Good: 16-1-0-2 Track: 13-0-0-2

8yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 15-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-0-0
Sire: Cityscape (GB) Dam: Careless Freedom (GB) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 19-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-0 Last Win: 16/12/22 (49 Days)
Owner: City Equine Syndicate/McGettigans Mngnt JLT

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 10	 23 Sep 22	 O	 DUN	 turf	 2000	  S 	 Lr	 3	 W Lee	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
13 of 14	 04 Nov 22	 O	 DUN	 turf	 1600	  S 	 Hcp	 17	G Carroll	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
5 of 12	 02 Dec 22	 O	 DUN	 turf	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 W Lee	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
1 of 8	 16 Dec 22	 O	 DUN	 turf	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 W Lee	 57	 Vina Sena (IRE)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
5 of 11	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 G2	 4	 A De Vries	 57	 Valiant Prince (IRE)	 1:46.92	 8.25................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 600m

6 OTTOMAN FLEET (GB) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 6 Total: 7-2-3-1 Prize Money: $537,673
Jockey: W BUICK WT: 57 Good: 6-1-3-1 Track: 1-0-0-1

4yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 7-2-3-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-1
Sire: Sea The Stars (IRE) Dam: Innevera (FR) J+H: 3-0-1-1 Turf: 7-2-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 29/10/22 (97 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 6	 17 Jun 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G2	 5	 W Buick	 56.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................................T.k.h., prom
2 of 13	 17 Sep 22	 O	 NBU	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 P Dobbs	 56.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................................T.k.h., prom
2 of 9	 08 Oct 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1800	  G 	 G3	 5	 J Doyle	 56.5	 --	 --	 --................................. Midfield, hdwy over 400m out
1 of 8	 29 Oct 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 2000	  S 	 Lr	 4	 R Moore	 56.5	 Royal Fleet (GB)	 --	 --... Hld up in rr, smooth hdwy whn nt clr run and swtchd lf
3 of 11	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 G2	 5	 W Buick	 56.5	 Valiant Prince (IRE)	 1:46.92	 1.25.......................... Mid-division, ran on well final 400m

7 SAN DONATO (IRE) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 3 Total: 7-1-1-2 Prize Money: $771,951
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 57 Good: 7-1-1-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

7yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 7-1-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Boston Rocker (IRE) J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 7-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/12/22 (61 Days)
Owner: Sh Mohammed Obaid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 8	 22 Aug 20	 O	 YOR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 5	 A Atzeni	 57	 --	 --	 --...................................................T.k.h, chsd ldrs
3 of 7	 19 Sep 20	 O	 AYR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Lr	 3	 A Atzeni	 57	 --	 --	 --................... Hld up in bhnd ldrs, trckd ldrs 1400m out
3 of 4	 14 Apr 21	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1800	  G 	 G3	 3	 A Atzeni	 57	 --	 --	 --.........................................T.k.h, hld up in bhd ldrs
1 of 16	 04 Dec 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Lr	 8	 P Dobbs	 58	 Alfareeq (IRE)	 1:34.82	 2.00....................... Near rear, smooth progress 500m out
7 of 11	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 G2	 6	 P Dobbs	 57	 Valiant Prince (IRE)	 1:46.92	 10.05............................... In rear, never near to challenge

8 SHELIR (IRE) Trainer: D O’Meara Barrier: 7 Total: 8-2-1-1 Prize Money: $1,167,906
Jockey: D TUDHOPE WT: 57 Good: 8-2-1-1 Track: 2-0-1-1

7yo gr ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 8-2-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Shelina (IRE) J+H: 2-0-1-1 Turf: 8-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/10/22 (111 Days)
Owner: Akela Thoroughbreds Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 12	 21 Sep 22	 O	 GWO	turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 11	J Watson	 57	 --	 --	 --......... Pressed ldr, rdn to ld but edgd rt under 400m out
14 of 17	 01 Oct 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 R Ryan	 57	 --	 --	 --................................. Prom, wnt 2nd over 800m out
1 of 20	 15 Oct 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 11	J Watson	 57	 Sweet Believer (IRE)	 --	 --............................................... Stdd s, hld up in rr
3 of 15	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 1	 D Tudhope	 57	 Al Suhail (GB)	 1:21.59	 4.20.......................... Mid-division, ran on well final 400m
2 of 8	 20 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 2	 D Tudhope	 57	 Master Of The Seas (IRE)	 1:34.28	 0.50........................................ At rear, ran on very well

9 SIFTING SANDS (GB) Trainer: D O’Neill Barrier: 10 Total: 6-1-1-0 Prize Money: $869,841
Jockey: R Moore WT: 57 Good: 6-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b gb h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Yummy Mummy (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/07/22 (215 Days)
Owner: RRR Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 14	 27 Nov 21	 O	 DEL	 turf	 1800	  F 	 Grd1	 8	 J Ortiz	 57	 --	 --	 --.................................. Stalked 2path, roused 2wide
6 of 6	 05 May 22	 O	 BEL	 turf	 1700	  F 	 Cond	 4	 M Franco	 57	 --	 --	 --.................................Trckd ldrs, outpaced fnl 300m 
1 of 8	 03 Jul 22	 O	 BEL	 turf	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 2	 M Franco	 57	 Emaraaty (GB)	 --	 --....................... Trckd ldrs, r.o. vry wl to lead fnl 200m 
2 of 8	 06 Aug 22	 O	 SAR	 turf	 1700	  F 		  7	 M Franco	 57	 --	 --	 --.................................. Trckd lrs, r.o. vry wl just held 
4 of 6	 10 Sep 22	 O	 PIM	 turf	 1600	  F 	 Grd3	 4	 F Lynch	 57	 --	 --	 --.........................Rail far turn, between horses stretch

10 URSA MINOR (IRE) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 4 Total: 8-1-0-2 Prize Money: $255,813
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 57 Good: 8-1-0-2 Track: 7-1-0-2

6yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 5-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-1
Sire: Sea The Stars (IRE) Dam: Kincob (USA) J+H: 6-1-0-1 Turf: 7-1-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 20/02/22 (348 Days)
Owner: Hamdan Harmash

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 20 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1900	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 R Dawson	 58	 King Of Arms (GB)	 1:55.07	 2.50.......................Raced in 3rd, ridden to lead 300m out
3 of 14	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 G1	 6	 R Dawson	 57	 Alfareeq (IRE)	 1:48.89	 1.75.....................Tracked leaders, ran on well final 400m
11 of 14	 26 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 G1	 10	R Dawson	 57	 Panthalassa (JPN)	 1:45.77	 10.45.................................Never better than mid-division
4 of 7	 22 Dec 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Lr	 5	 R Dawson	 57	 Wickywickywheels (IRE)	 2:16.68	 4.75............ Tracked leader, kept on same pace final 600m
10 of 11	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 G2	 8	 R Dawson	 57	 Valiant Prince (IRE)	 1:46.92	 35.60........................................ Never near to challenge
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R7 03 Feb 2023 | Meydan | THE VALLEY
Distance: 1600m | Class: Hcp	

TURFPrizemoney: USD75,000
1:30 AM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 115100
	 2	 540787
	 3	 191606
	 4	 211002
	 5	 079348
	 6	 835170
	 7	 115693
	 8	 41110
	 9	 112107
	10	 100073
	11	 034563
	12	 316357
	13	 113021
	14	 331230
	15	 733109
	16	 219268

BAY OF HONOUR (IRE)
MOQTARREB (GB)
GET BACK GOLDIE (USA)
LEGEND OF DUBAI (GB)
ZAINHOM (USA)
FLAMINGO GIRL (GER)
TAMBORRADA (GB)
TRANQUIL NIGHT (GB)
IRON BUTTERFLY (SWE)
LIGHT AND DARK (GB)
OUZO (GB)
ZERO TO A HUNDRED (USA)
WILD LION (IRE)
FALL OF ROME (IRE)
MEISHAR (ARG)
PRIVATE SIGNAL (GB)

62
61
60.5
60
60
59.5
59.5
59.5
59
59
58.5
58
57.5
57
57
57

13
8
2
9
7
11
3
10
1
4
14
5
16
12
6
15

J DOYLE
D O’NEILL
F JARA
P DOBBS
A FRESU
S HITCHCOTT
R DAWSON
W BUICK
A DE VRIES
D TUDHOPE
S OSBORNE
T O’SHEA
L STEWARD
A SLATTERY
L MORRIS
R MOORE

C APPLEBY
A ALBADWAWI
D O’NEILL
D WATSON
M AL MHEIRI
D WATSON
A BIN HARMASH
C APPLEBY
N PETERSEN
S BIN SUROOR
J OSBORNE
B SEEMAR
S BIN SUROOR
B SEEMAR
J CHAPPLE-HYAM
B SEEMAR

4
7
4
5
9
6
5
4
5
7
7
7
5
4
6
4

G
G
H
G
G
G
G
G
M
G
G
G
G
G
G
G

IRE
GB
USA
GB
USA
GER
GB
GB
SWE
GB
GB
USA
IRE
IRE
ARG
GB

100
98
97
96
96
95
95
95
94
94
93
92
91
90
90
90

	 7-�3�-0-0
	20-�1�-4-0
	 6-�2�-0-0
	 6-�2�-2-0
	39-�2�-4-7
	 7-�1�-0-1
	 7-�3�-0-1
	 5-�3�-0-0
	 8-�3�-1-0
	 6-�1�-0-1
	 7-�0�-1-2
	18-�2�-6-4
	 6-�3�-1-1
	 7-�1�-2-3
	 8-�1�-1-2
	 6-�1�-2-0

$105,122
$563,656
$238,832
$172,014
$1,032,078
$270,343
$87,105
$80,757
$1,124,026
$159,509
$425,327
$242,850
$89,416
$86,329
$245,441
$53,065

	4-�2�-0-0
	16-�2�-3-1
	2-�1�-0-0
	4-�1�-2-0
	20-�1�-3-4
	6-�2�-0-1
	1-�0�-0-1
	2-�1�-0-0
	3-�2�-0-1
	4-�0�-0-1
	19-�2�-3-2
	8-�2�-3-0
	2-�2�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-1
	6-�0�-1-0
	2-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

1 BAY OF HONOUR (IRE) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 13 Total: 7-3-0-0 Prize Money: $105,122
Jockey: J DOYLE WT: 62 Good: 6-2-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-3-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-2-0-0
Sire: Shamardal (USA) Dam: Kazimiera (GB) J+H: 2-2-0-0 Turf: 7-3-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 06/08/22 (181 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 14 Jun 22	 O	 THR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Novi	 3	 B De La Sayette	 60.5	 Positive Impact (IRE)	 --	 --........................Pushed along and hdwy over 200m o
5 of 8	 09 Jul 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 W Buick	 60.5	 --	 --	 --..Midfield, pushed along and pressed ldrs over 400m out
1 of 4	 06 Aug 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 J Doyle	 60.5	 Spinaround (IRE)	 --	 --.............................................................Mde all
13 of 14	 19 Aug 22	 O	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 W Buick	 60.5	 --	 --	 --............................. Midfield, pushed along 600m out
11 of 16	 20 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 14	W Buick	 60.5	 Shining Blue (IRE)	 1:22.56	 9.65.................... Near rear, ran on same pace final 600m

2 MOQTARREB (GB) Trainer: A Albadwawi Barrier: 8 Total: 20-1-4-0 Prize Money: $563,656
Jockey: D O’NEILL WT: 61 Good: 20-1-4-0 Track: 14-0-2-0

7yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 12-1-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 16-2-3-1
Sire: Kingman (GB) Dam: Elshaadin (GB) J+H: 6-0-0-0 Turf: 18-1-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/12/21 (425 Days)
Owner: Shadwell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 16	 18 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 D O’Neill	 61.5	 Valiant Prince (IRE)	 1:34.47	 8.00................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 500m
12 of 16	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 12	J Crowley	 60	 Storm Damage (GB)	 1:21.67	 9.70.............................................Always in last group
7 of 14	 20 Mar 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Lr	 4	 D O’Neill	 59	 Law Of Peace (GB)	 2:15.75	 3.75.................................Never better than mid-division
8 of 16	 04 Dec 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Lr	 1	 A De Vries	 58	 San Donato (IRE)	 1:34.82	 8.50........................................ Never near to challenge
7 of 16	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 14	A De Vries	 61.5	 Electrical Storm (GB)	 1:35.37	 3.05................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 600m

3 GET BACK GOLDIE (USA) Trainer: D O’Neill Barrier: 2 Total: 6-2-0-0 Prize Money: $238,832
Jockey: F Jara WT: 60.5 Good: 6-2-0-0 Track: 3-1-0-0

4yo usa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Goldencents (USA) Dam: Get Back Anne (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/02/22 (364 Days)
Owner: W C Racing, Aldabaugh, Wonderland

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 10	 28 Nov 21	 O	 DEL	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Grd3	 8	 K Frey	 60.5	 --	 --	 --......................................Trckd ldrs, wknd fnl 400m
1 of 6	 04 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Cond	 1	 W Buick	 56.5	 Little Afrodite (USA)	 1:13.20	 0.50................................ Slowly into stride, mid-division
6 of 12	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Lr	 11	A Fresu	 55	 Quality Boone (ARG)	 2:00.91	 5.65..................Tracked leader until weakened final 500m
15 of 16	 26 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 G2	 12	Irad Ortiz Jr	 55	 Crown Pride (JPN)	 1:59.76	 25.20........................................ Never near to challenge
6 of 8	 03 Dec 22	 O	 DEL	 turf	 1000	  F 		  1	 E Maldonado	 60.5	 --	 --	 --...................................................Step slow, sent

4 LEGEND OF DUBAI (GB) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 9 Total: 6-2-2-0 Prize Money: $172,014
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 60 Good: 6-2-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-2-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Speedy Boarding (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-2-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 29/04/22 (280 Days)
Owner: Sh Mohammed Obaid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 10	 26 Aug 21	 O	 FLS	 turf	 2400	  G 	 Novi	 8	 A Atzeni	 57.5	 Golden Crusader (FR)	 --	 --............................ Trckd ldrs, mde str chal 600m out
1 of 5	 29 Apr 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 D Egan	 57.5	 Carolus Magnus (IRE)	 --	 --................. Hld up in bhd ldrs, smooth hdwy 600m out
20 of 29	 15 Jun 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 3Yo+	 10	A Atzeni	 57.5	 --	 --	 --................................................ T.k.h, racd centre
11 of 18	 26 Jul 22	 O	 GWO	turf	 2000	  G 	 4Yo+	 12	A Atzeni	 57.5	 --	 --	 --................................................Racd wd, midfield
2 of 11	 07 Sep 22	 O	 DON	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 11	A Atzeni	 57.5	 --	 --	 --.............. Hld up in rr, rdn and hdwy on inner 400m out
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5 ZAINHOM (USA) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 7 Total: 39-2-4-7 Prize Money: $1,032,078
Jockey: A Fresu WT: 60 Good: 39-2-4-7 Track: 19-1-2-3

9yo ch usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 19-1-0-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 20-1-3-4
Sire: Street Cry (IRE) Dam: KASEEMA (USA) J+H: 18-1-2-5 Turf: 23-1-3-5 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 25/02/21 (708 Days)
Owner: Shadwell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 16	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 2	 A Fresu	 60	 Storm Damage (GB)	 1:21.67	 6.95............................................. Always mid-division
9 of 14	 29 Oct 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 A De Vries	 58.5	 Boston George (IRE)	 1:25.24	 15.00.......... Broke awkwardly, never better than mid-division
3 of 10	 03 Dec 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 A Fresu	 56.5	 Tolmount (GB)	 1:38.33	 3.50............ Tracked leaders, ran on same pace final 500m
4 of 7	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 5	 A Fresu	 57	 Sovereign Prince (GB)	 1:36.61	 2.60............ Tracked leaders, ran on same pace final 400m
8 of 16	 20 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 15	D O’Neill	 58.5	 Shining Blue (IRE)	 1:22.56	 4.65...........................................Near rear, ran on well

6 FLAMINGO GIRL (GER) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 11 Total: 7-1-0-1 Prize Money: $270,343
Jockey: S Hitchcott WT: 59.5 Good: 5-0-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

6yo b ger g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-2-0-1
Sire: Soldier Hollow (GB) Dam: Flamingo Sky (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 19/09/21 (502 Days)
Owner: Gary Allsopp & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 7	 01 Aug 21	 O	 DUS	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G3	 1	 A Starke	 61.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
5 of 7	 05 Sep 21	 O	 BAD	 turf	 1600	  G 	 G2	 6	 A Starke	 61.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
1 of 6	 19 Sep 21	 O	 ROM	turf	 1600	  S 	 G3	 4	 F Branca	 61.5	 Deadline (ITY)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
7 of 9	 10 Oct 21	 O	 HAN	 turf	 1750	  G 	 Lr	 4	 B Ganbat	 61.5	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
14 of 16	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 Oscar Chavez	 61.5	 Electrical Storm (GB)	 1:35.37	 20.05.................................................... Always in rear

7 TAMBORRADA (GB) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 3 Total: 7-3-0-1 Prize Money: $87,105
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 59.5 Good: 5-1-0-1 Track: 2-0-0-1

5yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Elle Shade (GB) J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 7-3-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-2-0-0 Last Win: 28/03/21 (677 Days)
Owner: Sam Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 5	 28 Mar 21	 O	 DON	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 J Doyle	 57	 Annandale (IRE)	 --	 --........................ In tch w ldrs, pushed along 600m out
5 of 10	 15 May 21	 O	 NBU	 turf	 2000	  G 		  5	 J Doyle	 57	 --	 --	 --............. Hld up in rr, shkn up and hdwy over 400m out
6 of 10	 18 Feb 22	 O	 BAH	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 J Doyle	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................... Trck ldr, rdn 500m out
9 of 11	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Cond	 7	 R Dawson	 57	 Electrical Storm (GB)	 2:01.49	 14.05.................................Never better than mid-division
3 of 7	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 7	 R Dawson	 55.5	 Sovereign Prince (GB)	 1:36.61	 1.35............ Tracked leaders, ran on same pace final 600m

8 TRANQUIL NIGHT (GB) Trainer: C Appleby Barrier: 10 Total: 5-3-0-0 Prize Money: $80,757
Jockey: W BUICK WT: 59.5 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-3-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: Serene Beauty (USA) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 5-3-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-2-0-0 Last Win: 13/04/22 (296 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 12	 11 Oct 21	 O	 YAR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Novi	 12	J Doyle	 59.5	 --	 --	 --............................................. Prom, rdn 400m out
1 of 9	 12 Jan 22	 O	 KMP	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Novi	 4	 D Probert	 59.5	 Naranco (GB)	 --	 --.............................................................Mde all
1 of 12	 06 Feb 22	 O	 KMP	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Novi	 9	 H Davies	 59.5	 Carpe Fortuna (IRE)	 --	 --.................... Trckd ldrs, nudged along over 400m out
1 of 15	 13 Apr 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 12	W Buick	 59.5	 Outgate (GB)	 --	 --......................................Racd nr side, in tch w ldrs
30 of 30	 16 Jun 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 30	J Doyle	 59.5	 --	 --	 --................................Taken down early, racd nr side

9 IRON BUTTERFLY (SWE) Trainer: N Petersen Barrier: 1 Total: 8-3-1-0 Prize Money: $1,124,026
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 59 Good: 8-3-1-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

5yo swe m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-3-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-2-0-1
Sire: Swipe (USA) Dam: Flip Flopping Fly (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-3-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 21/08/22 (166 Days)
Owner: Stall Zuccini

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 12	 04 Jun 22	 O	 KLA	 turf	 1800	  G 		  10	C Lopez	 59	 Good Fortune (DEN)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
2 of 9	 07 Aug 22	 O	 KLA	 turf	 1800	  G 		  5	 C Lopez	 59	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
1 of 8	 21 Aug 22	 O	 OVR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Allo	 1	 C Lopez	 59	 Takeko (IRE)	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
12 of 15	 18 Sep 22	 O	 BPA	 turf	 2400	  G 	 G3	 7	 C Lopez	 59	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
7 of 8	 16 Oct 22	 O	 BPA	 turf	 2100	  G 		  7	 C Lopez	 59	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available

10 LIGHT AND DARK (GB) Trainer: S BIN SUROOR Barrier: 4 Total: 6-1-0-1 Prize Money: $159,509
Jockey: D TUDHOPE WT: 59 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 3-0-0-0

7yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-1
Sire: Shamardal (USA) Dam: Colour (AUS) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-1 Last Win: 07/10/20 (849 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 14	 25 Feb 21	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Lr	 6	 P Cosgrave	 58.5	 Zainhom (USA)	 1:23.71	 14.05..............................Slowly into stride, always in rear
10 of 14	 07 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 4	 Louis Steward	 55.5	 Path Of Thunder (IRE)	 1:35.77	 9.10........................................ Never near to challenge
12 of 16	 18 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 Louis Steward	 58.5	 Valiant Prince (IRE)	 1:34.47	 16.00.................................Never better than mid-division
7 of 7	 07 Jun 22	 O	 CHD	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Hcp	 5	 T Queally	 59	 --	 --	 --................................................... Sweating, s.i.s.
3 of 9	 25 Aug 22	 O	 CHD	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Hcp	 3	 N Callan	 59	 --	 --	 --............................... S.i.s., midfield and in tch w ldrs
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11 OUZO (GB) Trainer: J Osborne Barrier: 14 Total: 7-0-1-2 Prize Money: $425,327
Jockey: S Osborne WT: 58.5 Good: 7-0-1-2 Track: 1-0-0-1

7yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-0-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 19-2-3-2
Sire: Charm Spirit (IRE) Dam: Miss Meltemi (IRE) J+H: 6-0-1-1 Turf: 7-0-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: The Other Club

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 11	 02 Jul 22	 O	 SAN	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 S Osborne	 58	 --	 --	 --.................Midfield, pushed along and hdwy 400m out
4 of 18	 29 Jul 22	 O	 GWO	turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 S Osborne	 58	 --	 --	 --......................................... Led, jnd over 400m out
5 of 18	 18 Aug 22	 O	 YOR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 S Osborne	 58	 --	 --	 --...............................Racd in 2nd, rdn over 400m out
6 of 28	 24 Sep 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 25	S Osborne	 58	 --	 --	 --............................................Midfield, racd nr side
3 of 16	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 Saffie Osborne	 58	 Electrical Storm (GB)	 1:35.37	 1.25.........................Mid-division, r.o very well final 500m

12 ZERO TO A HUNDRED (USA) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 5 Total: 18-2-6-4 Prize Money: $242,850
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 58 Good: 18-2-6-4 Track: 13-2-5-3

7yo b usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 15-2-5-4 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-2-3-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Icon Project (USA) J+H: 10-2-3-1 Turf: 7-1-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/03/22 (337 Days)
Owner: Miss Avni Kapoor,Charnesh Kapoor,Nirav Kapoor

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 14	 03 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 11	T O’Shea	 61	 Gareth (IRE)	 1:38.35	 0.75................................Tracked leaders, led 275m out
6 of 12	 14 Mar 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 10	T O’Shea	 55	 Jumaira Bay (FR)	 1:22.84	 3.75.............Never near to challenge but ran on final 400m
3 of 15	 31 Mar 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 10	M Holmberg	 58.5	 Hawa Bilady (USA)	 1:23.72	 0.40.......................... Mid-division, ran on well final 400m
5 of 8	 11 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 T O’Shea	 56.5	 Raaeb (IRE)	 1:24.02	 6.25................................. Slowly into stride, settled rear
7 of 16	 04 Dec 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Lr	 2	 A Fresu	 58	 San Donato (IRE)	 1:34.82	 8.30..................Slowly into stride, never near to challenge

13 WILD LION (IRE) Trainer: S BIN SUROOR Barrier: 16 Total: 6-3-1-1 Prize Money: $89,416
Jockey: L Steward WT: 57.5 Good: 2-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-3-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-2-0-0
Sire: The Last Lion (IRE) Dam: Snow Powder (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 6-3-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-3-1-0 Last Win: 07/10/22 (119 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 08 Oct 21	 O	 NCS	 turf	 1600	  S 	 Hcp	 4	 R Dawson	 57.5	 Makeen (GB)	 --	 --..........................................Racd centre, trckd ldrs
3 of 6	 02 Jul 22	 O	 LEI	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 H Doyle	 57.5	 --	 --	 --............................. Hld up in rr, hdwy over 400m out
11 of 18	 27 Jul 22	 O	 GWO	turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 15	L Dettori	 57.5	 --	 --	 --................................................Racd wd, midfield
2 of 8	 16 Aug 22	 O	 KMP	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Hcp	 4	 J Spencer	 57.5	 --	 --	 --.................................................T.k.h, hld up in rr
1 of 8	 07 Oct 22	 O	 NCS	 turf	 1600	  S 	 Hcp	 6	 L Steward	 57.5	 Skilled Warrior (IRE)	 --	 --............Racd in 2nd, gng best whn led under 400m out

14 FALL OF ROME (IRE) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 12 Total: 7-1-2-3 Prize Money: $86,329
Jockey: A Slattery WT: 57 Good: 5-1-1-2 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Frankel (GB) Dam: CALARE (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-1-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-1 Last Win: 23/07/21 (560 Days)
Owner: Michael Hilary Burke & Negar Burke

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 10	 01 Jul 21	 O	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Maid	 5	 J Doyle	 59	 --	 --	 --...................................................T.k.h, trckd ldrs
1 of 8	 23 Jul 21	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 J Doyle	 59	 Strozzi (GER)	 --	 --................. Midfield, shkn up and hdwy over 200m out
2 of 7	 07 Aug 21	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 W Buick	 59	 --	 --	 --........................Bmpd s, sn swtchd lft and hld up in rr
3 of 4	 11 Sep 21	 O	 DON	 turf	 1600	  G 		  4	 W Buick	 59	 --	 --	 --...................................................T.k.h, trckd ldrs
15 of 16	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 15	T O’Shea	 59	 Electrical Storm (GB)	 1:35.37	 25.55.................................Never better than mid-division

15 MEISHAR (ARG) Trainer: J Chapple-Hyam Barrier: 6 Total: 8-1-1-2 Prize Money: $245,441
Jockey: L MORRIS WT: 57 Good: 3-0-1-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

6yo b arg g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 8-1-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-1-0
Sire: Exchange Rate (USA) Dam: My Palestina (ARG) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-0-2 Last Win: 30/11/22 (65 Days)
Owner: Laurence Holder

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 11	 27 Oct 22	 O	 LIN	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Hcp	 9	 D Keenan	 57	 --	 --	 --................................................ Prom, led after 1f
3 of 5	 19 Nov 22	 O	 LIN	 turf	 1400	  S 	 3Yo+	 2	 D Egan	 57	 --	 --	 --................................................ Awkward s, prom
1 of 10	 30 Nov 22	 O	 LIN	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Hcp	 6	 D Egan	 57	 Ernie’S Valentine (GB)	 --	 --.................................................. Sweating, prom
10 of 11	 06 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 G3	 9	 R Ffrench	 57	 Switzerland (USA)	 1:10.82	 27.25........................................ Never near to challenge
9 of 10	 27 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  S 	 Hcp	 7	 R Ffrench	 57	 Western Symphony (IRE)	 1:25.89	 31.00.................................Never better than mid-division

16 PRIVATE SIGNAL (GB) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 15 Total: 6-1-2-0 Prize Money: $53,065
Jockey: R Moore WT: 57 Good: 6-1-2-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 5-1-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Sea The Stars (IRE) Dam: Smoulder (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/06/21 (589 Days)
Owner: Suited & Booted Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 24 Jun 21	 O	 LEI	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Novi	 3	 W Buick	 57	 Aswan (IRE)	 --	 --...........................................Mde all, rdn 400m out
9 of 9	 10 Jul 21	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G2	 7	 J Doyle	 57	 --	 --	 --............................................... Plld hrd, in rr early
2 of 7	 17 Apr 22	 O	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 W Buick	 57	 --	 --	 --.................. Chsd ldr, lost 2nd and chsd ldrs 800m out
6 of 6	 30 Apr 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 J Doyle	 57	 --	 --	 --.............................................. T.k.h, hld up in last
8 of 10	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 C Planas	 54	 Royal Mews (FR)	 1:38.07	 19.35........................................ Never near to challenge


